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Project titte Monitoring and characterization of avian influenza viruses (H5N1) from

avian species in live bird and fresh markets

Name of the investigators  Assoc. Prof. Dr. Alongkorn Amonsin

Year November 2007

Abstract

A surveillance program for Influenza A viruses (H5N1) was conducted in
live bird markets and food markets in central region of Thailand during July 2006-
August 2007. Twelve H5N1 viruses were isolated from 967 samples of both live birds
and bird meats from the markets. Our report showed that H5N1 viruses circulating in
live birds and bird meats are genetically related to H5N1 viruses in 2004-5 in Thailand.
This report is the first report of surveillance of H5N1 in live bird markets and food

markets in Thailand.
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wolh3wldwTann H5N1 (Avian influenza A viruses (H5N1)) anansnvinliifialse
Tdwiaun (Avian influenza) Iudaitin Lm:é'm'ftﬁmﬁnﬁqﬂuwmwﬁ@ s2uvaan lay Office
International des Epizooties (OIE) ‘Iﬁ'ﬁ'ﬂ'lﬂ‘mi{aglumiu list A ‘?Glﬂunﬁ:ﬂ'ﬁﬂ%ﬁmm‘gmm
LLm'n‘s:mﬂati'm'naL?’Jua:ﬁ’ﬂﬁtﬁ@m'mltﬁﬂmfJ'n"mffz"ml.ﬂmgﬁmm:mﬁ"lsmtg'ﬂ (OIE, 2005)
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Urzine leur nunz 3w Bulailigs njﬁu, 817 iMnale doawn saamodsainalng uas e
myaedaitn ldifudwanuinnin 100 fuer mn*fmﬁauﬁqmuu 2004 WUMIILA
WwudndnaBlunassamaununitiads laun vuads vealnide Smds (lof3e) WwHo,
2007) 23 1ui) 2005-2006 lafintsunssrinausslsaldniaunludasnll Sma ol sl

gla 15w @37 semado wasiu Fwdo Tuaud uax W33es (WHO, 2007)
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(WHO, 2007) awlutnsudsanuldimenusesdaaieliianimue 337 nouaniodia 207
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(Cumulative number of confirmed human cases of Avian Influenza A (H5N1) reported to WHO)

Country 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 Total

cases deaths cases deaths cases deaths cases deaths cases deaths cases deaths

Azerbaijan 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 5 0 0 8 5
Cambodia 0 0 0 0 4 4 2 2 1 1 7
China 1 1 0 0 8 5 13 8 5 3 27 17
Djibouti 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
Egypt 0 0 0 0 0 0 18 10 20 5 38 15
Indonesie 0O 0 0 0 20 13 55 45 38 33 113 91
Iraq 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 2 0 0 3 2
Lao 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 2 2
Nigeria 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1
Thailand 0 0 gt d 12 5 2 3 3 0 0] 25 17
Turkey 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 < 0 0 12 4
Viet Nam 3 3 29 20 61 18 0 0 7 4 100 46
Total 4 4 46 32 98 43 115 79 74 49 337 207

L A B
(WHO, 2007) (Tuauiilaiufl 9 funay 2550)
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135Inen (Embryonated egg inoculation) Llﬂ:%%ﬂ’m%’ﬁﬂﬂ']‘i:ﬁu‘[ulﬂflﬂ (Multiplex RT-PCR)
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L%a'h%’a‘lﬁvﬁ'ﬂumﬂummqmaﬂm‘h‘fw‘fﬂun Jaagluaszna Orthomyxoviridae B9
smunuystasaenidu 3 nga (type) ldringu A, B usz C Imm‘r{a'lﬁa‘l'ﬁ'%i'ﬂuna;ljlunsjuﬁu
Walaua 1o (Influneza A) L%ﬂi?%’ﬁlﬂﬂ:iui{gnLLﬂeziauaamﬂu subtype GNUANNMIAZNIILIBALIIN
289lUsAusmAfa hemagglutinin (HA) 16 subtypes (H1-H16) W8z neuraminidase (NA) 9
subtypes (N1-N9) (Fouchier et al., 2005)
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P o - W e a o - & A v A = y ;

e ligldwiaunillanaiumoueniduifoniu (envelope) T9iidunad glycoprotein

1 > T A - I3 = 1 Aa Lo L (-4
untneananuaznsznsaglastey laud HA SediUiaiuuvisuas NA Rlldnvuzadgaanii
(De Jong et al., 2000) meluilfanduzaladalimanugnysudu RNA so@sazfiany Hu
YIOWIIUIN 8 Yiow memqmuﬁmml’n'[mar}aﬁa PB2, PB1, PA, HA, NP, NA, M il8z NS
PO v B v oo v a [

MU0 Tavimihnmunansaslusiu 10 e leun PB2, PB1, PA, HA, NP, NA, M1, M2,

NS1 uas NS2
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2. mstaze lafaludad
& [ v e s . = = - a e
e hiwliniaunsansnudsaaanusuuslumsialsadu 2 sila Ao sliandany
2 . : 4 ot oo X -
T (Low Pathogenic Avian Influenza; LPAI) 3@ 71 la3uiTasdanmysesszuumaidu
.d' I =] ] o Aﬂ 3 i =
winlaflinuusanialiuaasenmaas uszsfiafnfinauiuusegs (Highly Pathogenic Avian
1 o o A L= -
Influenza; HPAI) figlfifinainmanyuusludaidnlasazwuemavesszuumadumsls ey
e A = L - T .
meszuudszam vanthiviiaia veuds uwazlidananifiay 100% (de Jong and Hien,
2006)
A‘ ar L s el ) - ar Fard
e lildniaunaowud H5N1 mwisanelsaaursumdlaindaidnnaosila uas
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madeasa hislwasdlaaduuie hivezendollsGuuwdfondulTandn 2 oilefa 1.
T136% HA 223UNUAITULULTRR Tﬂsﬁm:gnﬂanﬁmtau‘l‘nﬂﬂiﬁLam’m'[a RENAUNUITO
cleavage site aaniilu 2 d#u nuulusdnarlduunal3y sialo-oligosaccharides UBRNTAR
L 1 { L A‘ o l;‘ s = ' ¥ a = A
Lm:L’migvﬁﬁﬁnﬁam’mLLaztwmmmL'na'hm 2. Tus@u NA utaulasl neuraminidase ¥innih
L} . y - . » A ] ; o o ¥
WBN#I% terminal sialic acid residue UwlTaalaanaan INaldasiTa Tadalndaananioas
PP TR 4 e G B & ' " -
(Hughes et al., 2001) i]aanu@nL'ﬁa"l'nﬁwnmﬂum;mgmU'lwnaa' WAL NTEUIUNITLNS
& o o v o e oo = o
anamansnzaate himeldid lulwasdiBeyvesszuumadumslald

Lq nﬁmzmaﬁuﬁ‘mamfﬂaat'ﬁalﬁaﬁfﬂiﬂun H5N1

4 HA uaz NA fanufordesiunsaade bislwassidmang anuTULTIluNsLAe
Tsnuazmsunsnszansvaside lia ﬁa‘tfﬂ%ﬂﬁﬁﬂ’?‘iﬁﬂﬁﬂ%ﬂ'\‘i:’i’iﬂﬂ‘iﬂﬁ’]ﬂﬁﬂf’ﬂﬂoﬁ%ﬁg\i 2 194
il ludumissng g Aifanuidndenminymzasndolia

3.4 nIRnIIANEMEMIARSAEAsTasbK HA

fu HA s siugnITuviaud 4 Avmuansselusiu HA Feliwmhiamanlumsdu
fudsuuuitussisasuszfioad DINLUANIATIITIY pamsaaialase luseuiliiduniaddy 3
dunis fa

1. HA clevage site af3twi19 HA1 uaz HA2 waaldsfin HA Tasdaliarfiafinioln
Musazlinuindiveinsaazilusiawssiwiunaiuaa (multiple basic amino acid) (Claas et
al., 1998) a"'lG'fumaansma:ﬁiuﬁnwmzﬁ%zgné’ﬂtiau'lﬁémﬁwmu‘lmﬁ subtilisin-like protease
(Stieneke-Grober et al., 1992) Fenu'ldvlulmasuasienelasd ﬁimﬁ'lﬁ'l.%amm‘smﬁ'zg'
2787269 9 wazfiansdadeldianime (Steinhauer, 1999)

2. receptor binding site 8EjUEY globular head waslilsdn HA Swibflumssuny
sialic acid Aludasuuweas Fonylduwassussszuumaduwmslevasanuszdaion uas
wwhnmmuﬁmma"lﬁnnma:ﬁiulﬁm@’nLLmiaLﬁmﬁuaﬁ'nmmﬁmm:'uaa@‘i’ﬁulm"fi‘a'l'ﬁ’ui'ﬂ
WN H5N1 8t3NRE&IATY (Gambaryan et al., 2006)

3. glycosylation sites Usznaudasazvasmslulaiasafiifiondasawuse N-glycosidic
linkage (Lamb and Krug, 2001) maitauulasuasnsaasiluudnafidnaidennusinizeds
msuRuaureadelads (Matrosovich et al., 1999a)




3.2 M3AnEansmenRRsEmaEaszaIbn NA
Tuséin NA ianwausadarautalaiiu 2 duniinanfie stalk region SNWMENTS
J =Y o ] A"u s € B oy O J‘ ar i
WasnulasanusmTaInIaesd InuudmumRduwuinu I IRwInsraange hsalumsnalialn
#ailn (Castrucci and Kawaoka, 1993) uazdunsansaaziilu 15w 119, 152, 274 Uaz 294 289
nl o L ol : i L3 3‘ s — A

Tuséu NA finpatesnunsRadesndwBa 38 oseltamivir U8z zanamivir (Brown, 2000;
Gubareva, 2004; Kiso et al., 2004; Moscona, 2005a)

o i
4. m3dnwndalsalaniannlneaain
NnenuwnIuieedlsaldmiaunludilszna n:'mﬂﬁzmﬁﬁmnum:’éuwuﬂi:iﬁﬂ'ﬁw
¥ 1] s o =1 a L= s s T - A L s r-1 - L FoF-T-9
gminainssudaniavoulndenudaddsnianerdasnuviunioamaddaitndsie
] s »J e
wazmIsnFaIUnieyIlne (Garber et al., 2007; Liu et al., 2003: Shortridge, 1999) luilszing
- & v My e v ¢ a a ed A
waBsunuielhinldniaunmoiug H5N1 luundunidnsanandszundlng lasgenn
v vooa g T =
Fuddaidnnolnguramislunjamwamniuas (Van Borm et al., 2005) T30 HITIBNUNTWY
wahirldwiaunlwitailangseenandsainadn lddssinenndle (Tumpey et al., 2002) uaz
A L = L " L e
Uszinadilu (Mase et al., 2005) iflueu dmmiszineveslsaliwiounlutszinglnowy
' ' - .Hlﬂ A’ [ ¥ a ¥ o o A‘ s L L= r-) -
nenuhannliwszuninunfire hirldwiaunduamaliwuira lirldniaunluige 3o
&
@11 (Keawcharoen et al., 2004b) Uazul AL (Songsermn et al., 2006a) WATIINNNIANY L
i Lo e J‘ i Tl L =Y '3 A‘ 1] § | w o ar . A
Uszngnswuifilhsdasasulnaiilssianmafuielifee sl ilwhe sudalines
war'lnitle wieddszidiBaauastiunaslnte

o= o e G 2‘ s L e L o Geny
5. 38msasi9itesoie hidlawiannnmekesdjidns
L o el A’ e L e o - L O oo ' et
luthdumiansifedngabialinlaunduiudasendeiinasdre g tsenauin

waniniieanmITnUsedd uazdunasaslsniisnu mananiasljuanmaiuitnem
o & A §opa o aa o d a ad v o ad & o A4 & add) e o
SuiwneldiusumieasdiinasiTarenu e use isdailuisnlésunisseniu
lavasdnlinszunadadswitadszing (OIE, 2005) Milanuhgsusrfiadlwifanasgufe ns

Py e Z = = A o @ I " % 4
wenisa e (virus isolation) lag A58t l'lann (embryonated egg inoculation) ﬂ’l[}ﬂi:&ﬂm

o o & w - a = & - " v , o a
9-11 mnasanita liiauas lifiueufvaddaie i loniaun udindafignnil 37 asen
wadod iwaa 4-7 Tu nnuugaiivi lidn (alantoic fluid) inamednsuzmItaudion
v ad aaa as y @ & - a s
seitnaseul fidindunguiiiaiioauas (Hemagglutination test, HA) NaduAmMaNTGY8S

= a » & A A s [V . A

hemagglutinin (HA) protein Tsazinz@anuidaiiaauas nialasiTnsaransdusinsiunga

= " 5 : o g & & ° L.
lﬂﬂlﬁﬂﬂllﬂﬂ (Hemagglutination inhibition test,HI) DTWUNRLINIMNBURBUUITUILTIUIDDLUEN




MeWwidBmalian1emsIiIng (Molecular technique) fin InAflA RT-PCR inafia real-time
o 1} A 1] 3 = | J o L s
PCR lumsasaazanannusiwizadatin M, H5 uas N1 thatsuaniniuiza sz laniaun

ngu A mﬂﬁuﬁ: H5N1
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1. fiusethedaitnifiausnitedaiiin vinamamdaiiniFiauszaaeaa
' 2 ﬂ?ﬂﬂﬁgﬂﬁ%ﬁl%ﬂh%’ﬂ“lﬁﬂi’ﬂun H5N1 lat3T embryonated egg inoculation
las multiplex RT-PCR
3. mﬁn&mzmaﬁuqmam’mmﬁu Hemagglutinin (H5) w8z Neuraminidase (N1) maat%a

Tsaldwiaun

Aad o -3 == .ﬂl A B e [} w o ar L7
'mmmun'rm}uLwam:miqﬁﬂqﬂs:mﬁmnmqﬁ 3 'i:u:aaﬂﬂaammmqﬂ‘szmﬁ Usznauany
a:: I3 ar . L v | = e A’ ar g v s gl s
szgEn 1 NUARHIRAIUNUTIAURZIKERAIUN INARANFAIUNNTIAUREARIAFS
A - J‘ L L 7] B =) - -
szuen 2 ameiguimiahisliniaun H5N1 1as?F embryonated egg inoculation
Wae multiplex RT-PCR
28l 3 WIANBUENWAUTAEATY898% Hemagglutinin (H5) Uz Neuraminidase (N1) 189
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Wa b3 ldwiaun

§ [=3 s [ s o ¥ o gy [ Y
Jepri 1 1NUA2819FAINAT I auazitadaIln NAIIRAIFAIUNIBTIAUREARIAER

4« @ ]
ANMNNUAI8E19
4 = o 1 L i T Gr g =l

suiiivdaieldun amaddaiindifiauscanase luansinwuniuasuss
USnona 1w uuny3 Unamil 2u3 inesys uatdga gwssniys agse dranes udu lasld
vmaifiudietwuuugy Waouss 2 A39 LHwa 13 @en audideu nIngrau 2549 s
Fmau 2550

'l = déd L a Ry A & a s '
s lsfionulunsdiniinmsszuneveslsaliniaun anzfidnlditudmeiiluamaus:

A’ A = A I} e 1) o s ] Rl
WUNLILINITICUIAAIULTUNY LTY ﬂmmwunﬂan UHREWIAT




msihualagdnnisieuaziiadndin
o a . o J" v e [ T ala ! o T o we g% =l

MIAuatNINaaTIIR T [ Iauwnangaltnisiauazitadaitn lunsdaaitind
e = s ¥ o g% oy W as g . L ¥ A’ [ | L3
i iU 19NEAIUNITIN WA AR FALRSAAAFFA TN §IuaE 1IN da N e
(-4 Lo " o H‘ 1] = J‘ " " - =) ¥ A
usetsannoingaidnndwmstunaznieooduuniie 1w 10 (e ussunpiladieg o

et 1] s ¥ a L] A 1] L L= L=

noluaanaas mammnmamw:mmmmamgmkaﬂmf ADAHAMNNIARAS

[ ~ s - = (A'Vl ar 1v o ' )1
igmmmmmwrmmaﬂ Lﬂﬂﬁ‘ﬁli]ﬂﬂi]%ﬂﬁ] 1R IIRIaunda lu

- Ada a ' & > e = vea o &
lunididadidia sadrazeldwiauwnamuaivldlaslsldwuadasaise (swab)
thogedanas laslianianuisane1un (choanal slity Wia aun (nasal) w3 waaARY
(tracheal) %38 N7 (cloaca) BaIFAT waaINUuINiaslums viral transport media (VTM)
. & A el o & A = e . o & L A}
(Sigma) 151193 1-2 fiafdas lunidifonsaimIaifedaitn susaiiualadeduiiie laun
B L7 o L1 " L3 s A z o i -y
naaaay Uoa ou la shy S lEEnEUSU wazaues vada nens snuudnioslanmaustla
- = = e o = 0 . - mam e v » ¥
§iin fuusnaa INuinmngunnd 4°c sdludsiasjians lunsdinaresuliauness
laviufi mansnifiudragwlilugianlalinu 48 Talug

J ~y d a ar _=
szuehl 2 avaofigoivgalfalondann H5N1 Tna35 embryonated egg inoculation

naz multiplex RT-PCR

m‘smmﬁgi}ﬁmL%la'l'a%'ﬁvl'ff'w‘i'ﬂun 1ng35 embryonated egg inoculation

weete VIM anthulkanasnaudroiaiasiiuueniin (refrigerated centrifuge)
ANWIITBY 15,000 TaUFEUIN wn 15 uifl ‘ﬁ'qm%n“il 4°c mmfu@ﬂﬁaﬂﬁé’mumﬁﬁlﬁiﬂam
gwa 1-2 Ssdans o ldallidneaely msaadethadrlaliin ezl livn
fnoatous: ldueuduaadaidaldwiaun ﬁmq 9-11 4 lapamamsitiavasiseuse
m'iaiaagl.a’\n'rsl.ﬂ%iau'lmmaoéi‘aa’aul.m;n'ril.ﬁ:“'sm_,mammamﬁa@ mmfmm:gﬁu'%nm-ﬁm'm
(air cell) unzdaaras1913an 0.15-0.3 Uadaas daldlawn 1 Wes (Mede 1 drathezdssda
1a'lAwn aghetes 3 Waa) nasandalylnwn ﬁ'l‘hi'lﬂﬂmiaﬁqmmﬁ 37°c dalUdn 72 Falus
miamallivnezasalasmdeslituss 2 a3 ‘hiﬁs'i'afjaumzla:ﬁammﬁuquﬂmﬁaﬂm
PBITIEOULAENABAIBBARENEAT (MIaTIvesanmonialal losndeldwYauniiuide
hiafmunsnrlddasenasldmelu 72 52lue) nasenasy 72 $21ue axifiy allantoic fluid

uwaziiulingnnsl -70°C mamwwqumaaa‘l.ﬂ miaTaRgaliza ldwiaun mwnnesn




o & el oA - & v A . .
AgniiralasITNWTINIinm 1o B3I T9NgNELTa87T hemagglutination and

add o
hemagglutination inhibition test (HA Wac HI) a3 TNuusilas OIE

m'sm'i'mﬁgmﬂmt?;a‘l’s%'a'lifwi'ﬂun 1a855 muitipiex RT-PCR

mwswﬁgﬁn%ﬂ[ﬂuﬁ‘ﬁ multiplex RT-PCR fldWanndwitaasiefinguidaldniaun
H5N1 Tu@upas M, H5 uas N1 fiu (Payungporn et al., 2004) T8az188018933 multiplex RT-
PCR 1stnauds uunane RNA vaadeldwiann laglfyausnana QlAamp viral RNA Mini kit
(Qiagen, Hilden, Germany) w&anusnana RNA 1091781255 wyRnmasRugnTINYes
Wolhisuuy one step RT-PCR lag/l4 primer i universal primer #niuideldniaun uss
specific primers §1RIUATIVEUTUEU M, H5 Uuas N1 ga9170 ldnIaun n3vi one step RT-
pcR dfinlanieisuaaailusSanas 25 lasdas Gesznaudas 1X Improm-l reaction
buffer (Promega), 0.5 mM dNTPs (Fermentus), 2.5 mM MgCl, (Promega), 10 Unit Rnasin
Ribonuclease inhibitor (Promega) &2 1 ul Improm-Il Reverse transcriptase mnffutau 1X
Eppendrof Master Mix (Eppendrof, Hamburg, Germany) &2 0.8 uM of muiltiplex primers Iz
RNA Twif5inas 1-2 lulasans nasonuaussiad 1évin RT-PCR Tasldia3a9 Thermal cycler
$runse PCR condition 99t ﬁqmﬁqﬁ 25°C wu 5 wifi mmé”mﬁqr&mqﬁ 42°C ww 60
wIN Lm:ﬁqmﬂqﬁ 70°C wu 15 Wl mnfmﬂ'ﬂg’ PCR cycle lauil intial denaturation i
pumDil 94°C un 3 Wil MY 40 38UBY denaturation ﬁqmﬂqﬁ 94°C w1 30 Gui
annealing ﬁqnmqﬁ 50°C w1% 30 AUl extension ﬁqm&aqi’i 72°C w1 90 Al uazauee
final extension ﬁqnmqﬁ 72°C w7 wifi waseInyia RT-PCR ua 11 amplified PCR product
3uas 7 lulasias ananny loading buffer (0.2% orange G 14 50% glycerol) uaiun[m
2% agarose gel electrophoresis (FMC Bioproducts, Rockland, ME) mmfuz':’au agarose gel 921
ethidium bromide (0.5 mg/ml) navangaunin agarose gel AATIVQTUIAVBY PCR product e
Tufinmwnslduas UV deie3n gel documentation system (Vilber Lourmat, La Vallee,
France) HauInvad multiplex RT-PCR AUFAI P LALVUIAVES PCR product PaIEn M, H5, N1
flumwa 276, 189 Uaz 131 bp awde
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sEyEi 3. ﬁﬂﬁnﬁmznﬂoﬁuqﬂﬁamfﬂaeﬁu Hemagglutinin (H5) was Neuraminidase (N1)

vaadelaSaldniann

lasvialunsneaskaiugnisy (DNA sequencing) luudazads sxldanusnvasmoms
ar Ha a4 & B B '
WUINTINNHAMANE1? 500-800 bp TIUUBIALAMNINYBIFIDING (template) UAZFNTINUDEY
] o aw o X4 ks Ao | v o
1909NBAINT (sequencer) lumTiduaTsiiielildviamiugnssunianinzete ldvinms

NDNIMAWUTNTINDLEUBY 2 ATIABIREWUENTIN (2 fold coverage; 1 forward Uaz 1 reverse)

M3USNENA RNA Bag N15LA38a cDNA pasida lduiann

Tumsanmaiitlduanaia RNA saadaldwiaun laglfsauanaria QlAamp viral RNA
Mini kit (Qiagen, Hilden, Germany) 35m3uanana RNA woa5a’ 55970 allantoic fluid
Usznauens mMslinanIazans buffer AVL Y3a1a3 560 lulasaas uazaaathe (allantoic fluid)
Y3unas 140 lulasdias lunaeaswia 1.5 Taddas awnfuﬁoé’aazﬁaﬁqmmﬁﬁao (25 °C) wu
10 wift uastdnaIezany ethanol U3anas 560 lulashas nasemiuidmwnany5inas 630
lulasans laaelu QlAamp spin column uazilwindpadaoieins centrifuge innnui3a 8000 a1
GauIl Wk 1 WM RRINUIEIIRZABHIU column LANEITRZANE Buffer AW1 13n1aT 500
lulasaas laaslu QlAamp spin column ws=ilundss Anu132 8000 Saudawf win 1 wifl
nNRuBuENIRzAIY Buffer AW2 151193 500 lulasias ldaslu QiAamp spin column uasiln
WIBe finnu32 14000 saudamIft wn 3 wift ﬁgu@]auqﬂﬁ’ﬂmﬁumm:mu Buffer AVE %38
molecular grade water 1331975 60 lulatdas laaslu QlAamp spin column Lm:ﬁum%m ﬁ

. 4 - y )
ANUTY 8000 3audBUIT U 1 WAl iNaliusIana RNA iNeltlunsdnenealy

wisINUENERa RNA w§aamiuldiadoa cDNA (cDNA synthesis) S9lsznaudaenis
HEN viral RNA lae 0.5 ug Random primer (Promega, Madison, WI) %38 Universal primer
dmsuideldniann ddmHENNHIMAS8Y Thermal cycler (Hybaid limited, Ashford,
Middlesex, UK) ﬁgmﬂgﬁ 70°C wu 5 Wi ua:‘?‘iqmm}ﬁ 4°C win 5 Wit wasenEwdY 1X
Improm-il reaction buffer (Promega), 0.5 mM dNTPs (Fermentus), 2.5 mM MgCl, (Promega),
10 Unit Rnasin Ribonuclease inhibitor (Promega) &z 1 ul Improm-ll Reverse transcriptase
WSS IUNENNHIMAT B9 Thermal cycler ﬁqmﬁgﬁ 25°C wu 5 ¥l mm«i’wﬁqmﬁgﬁ 42°C

= HI = A B o a4 L
W% 60 w1l uazfigmng 70°C wn 15 wfi cDNA ﬂ‘lﬂﬁ}:%’l'ﬁﬂlﬂunﬂmﬂnaﬂwawuqmm
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o ' [ [ o e ' . o . '
Tuduaandely lumsdnmadsitlaae coNA Heaatneas 8-10 library ialiifinanasdans

L fd J ar
ATATWUDINTINTDY LD ﬁ‘l'}'iﬂ

mnﬁm’wuaumsﬁuﬁ‘msaﬁﬂEﬁ% RT-PCR

WaINUENENA RNA 2891381058 waziaduu cDNA uda amﬁnﬂ"’immﬂ’nﬁuﬁqnﬁu'nm
\oldmiaun s283% RT-PCR lagld primers Miilu specific primers &wiufiuns 2 Suveade
ldwSaun (HA uaz NA) M3 RT-PCR sufiulamaisumsiadluFunas 25 lulashes 4
1senaualy 1X Eppendrof Master Mix (Eppendrof, Hamburg, Germany) uaz 0.8 uM of each
primers Waz cDNA 1u15ana5 1-2 lulasias ndsanuauasiaiiazyin RT-PCR laoldiaios
Thermal §1N1363 PCR condition @3k intial denaturation 'ﬁqmﬁqﬁ 94°C w1 3 wifi anueas
40 78U284 denaturation ﬁqm%qﬁ 94°C wn 30 Awfi annealing ﬁqmﬂqﬁ 50-55°C w1 30
Swndl (Awiusiiauas primer) extension ﬁqmn{]ﬁ 72°C wu 90 Auf uazenue final
extension ﬁqmﬁgﬁ 72°C W% 7 Wil %A9INYI RT-PCR U&7 11 amplified PCR product
Y3uas 25 Tulasfias awauny loading buffer (0.2% orange G 1 50% glycerol) ua?shaunsiam
2% agarose gel electrophoresis (FMC Bioproducts, Rockland, ME) 'ﬂ'm'lfuz'faw agarose gel A2
ethidium bromide (0.5 mg/ml) wavaINgax 11 agarose gel 1IATAAVUIAPEI PCR product UKL
ﬁ'uﬁnmwmﬂ‘lﬁum uv ﬁ’lmﬂ%m gel documentation system (Vilber Lourmat, La Vallee,

u P a v - £y
France) uazaaianifailana PCR product WW3gmTsialyl

NMINBATHANWENTINYDIEH H5 WAz N1 (DNA sequencing)

FBNINAIRERRINTIN NAINNULNENA RNA paaelnia uazie3y cDNA us 3=y
ﬂ'%mmm'iﬁuqn'ﬁwuaat%’a‘l’ﬁﬁ‘li"ﬁi'ﬂunﬁa 133 RT-PCR Tawld primers #iilu specific primers
&m3uBu Hemagglutinin (H5) w8z Neuraminidase (N1) @otiln primers ﬁg}naammniﬁmm:
ﬁm’ffﬂﬁ'&‘l’ifmi’aunmvﬁhﬁ H5 uaz N1 Meazidaaltm i RT-PCR lasmsiaSsumaiaiily
WBunes 25 lulasias Gelsznaudas 1x Eppendrof Master Mix (Eppendrof, Hamburg,
Germany) Uaz 0.8 uM of each primers u&s cDNA lut5u1a3 1-2 lulafas nasnuausiaadl
9211 RT-PCR lasl#ia389 thermal cycler senn3ad PCR condition 8 initial denaturation 7
pmnnd 95°C wn 10 wifi eudn 35 391283 denaturation ﬁqm"ﬁqﬁ 95°C W 45 Ui
annealing ﬁqm‘nqﬁ 50-55°C wn 45 Swifi (Audusiieves primer) extension ﬁqquﬁ 72°c

= =4 L . P - Lo &, .
UK 90 UM LREAUNL final extension ﬂqrm.';m 720C wIn S %’]ﬁ RIIINUUU amplified
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PCR product 13315 25 lulasfas v mauiy loading buffer (0.2% orange G % 50% glycerol)
U aNHI% 2% agarose gel electrophoresis (FMC Bioproducts, Rockland, ME) miudon
agarose gel @21 ethidium bromide (0.5 mg/ml) #8491NGNYN agarose gel VANIYVUIAVDY
PCR product waztiufinawnalauss uv @Tmm""sm gel documentation system (Vilber
Lourmat, La Vallee, France) uazsiaiasifiavinluana PCR product 'lﬁ'u"‘srgﬂ% msana PCR
product 'lﬁ'u?qﬂ% i]:‘l.ﬂ'f"igﬂﬁﬁh Perfectprep Gel Cleanup Kit (Eppendrof, Humburg, Germany)
wisen'lél purified PCR product 3z linaaswaiusnysusa ly

M3INBATRENUTNITY (DNA sequencing) a;ﬁae’ﬁashalﬁ'ﬂuzﬂ"ﬁm'mmul,o.m:ﬂw‘h’fﬂ
QUENLEY AMCUANEAT PNHINTDIUMIANEIAD WisLTEN Macrogen n3slon Uszinaimng
o ’i‘ﬁm-sm-sﬁﬁﬁuqm'm'naet%a’lﬁaﬂ‘s:nauﬁw mMIa3sual8e19¢e Big Dye Terminator
V.3.0 Cycle Sequencing Ready Reaction (ABI, Foster City, CA) mmfm:’imﬂ:ﬁiﬁaﬁugmm
é’wm‘%a ABI-Prism 310 Genetic Analyzer (Perkin Elmer, Norwalk, CT) %38 ABI-Prism 377
Genetic Analyzer (Perkin Elmer, Norwalk, CT) sﬁaﬁuqnsmﬁ“lﬁ%zmmmw uRzUIENOUINE
Wugnysueialy

m3UsznausHaN®BSNISN (Genome assembly)

mMasznauTRaRRUINTIY Wie3asnanfinass PC usslusunsufldlunissmuas
UsznauTRANUENTIN %w’flufﬂmnm’lunsju DNASTAR (DNASTAR, Madison, WI) 4%@awns
thensusiaiusnynlznauey

1. Smuszududoyssiaiugnis '[ﬂnﬂnﬁiﬁ‘ﬂﬁuqnﬁuﬁ‘lﬁmnm‘%m ABI automated
DNA sequencer (Applied Biosystems) 3:1ilu ABI file format *‘ﬁm"ﬁLi‘luﬁaﬂﬂﬂmnmdmﬁaga
TRERUTNTININ ABI file Wia Text file Tumv3suadaitlalFlusunsu Chromas V1.45 (Griffith
University, Queensland, Australia) L8z BioEdit V7.00 (Tom Hall Pharmaceuticals Inc.) Tunns

dmdayasheiugnsuuasindunansan (validate) aRugnssuliandes

ar - v 1 A A o e l‘-" kel
2. wasswanugnysulierlu fie Ninanzauriy assembly program Tumsidvesaiilals

Tisunsw EditSeq (DNASTAR) lumsuias file lWinanzauny assembly program
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s s a LT3 s L= A J B
3. UsznouTAaRRINTIN (assembly) Yk ldmpsdaRusnIiniodu uszasaunguIng
a t =t ) A& = LT
WHINTINNInuaUeaEin Hemagglutinin (H5) Udz Neuraminidase (N1) 28910 hhialiniaun In
o s x -
msuasaiilallUsunsu BioEdit V7.00 (Tom Hall Pharmaceuticals Inc.) W&z SeqMan

(DNASTAR) lumitlsznauswawusnssu (assembly program)

msieTsisiansgnIsanasidsaumiausianusnssuzanda lhialdwinun (Genetic
and cluster analysis of HA and NA genes)
el L5 e bt 3 -] - % - . A’
ﬂaomn‘lﬂwﬂwugm‘mmmﬂ'ﬂawu Hemagglutinin (H5) W8 Neuraminidase (N1) 178
o w o L e & st I o L A’ e ¥
hirldniaunuda laanzim awuqm‘mu.azl.ﬂ%m.lm mma'ﬁwuqnﬁm'ﬁavb‘ialuﬂ’wﬂi:mﬂ
7 L= ar A o
IMNIIUTBURIARNUTNII qesznavuany

= e e & & " & e &
1. Lmﬂmmwugnﬁmmﬂmmaqma‘lmmwnluﬂs:mﬁ‘lm WNITRENUTNTINTIRNG
J’ L L "3 L= 1] ar s J o ] " L
raade hiiFldwiaunandradszing saRuInIINveTadINa171691NNT download W

WUTNIINHIUN I IRTDYS GenBank (http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov)

=l s o z A’ et ot . .
2. ul‘%'zmmumv.awmgnﬁmmwmawna'lwmun (comparison of fuli-length genomic
- el A = L=
sequences) dauAaNRAAB51UIUNTY MegAlign (DNASTAR) TalFlumsilSauiiouivs
WhpnTINTBIUGaLiin

3. AaNTRaNUFTUATINIZAU genome (genetic relatedness) las3T phylogenetic
analysis  snpasuRaaaslusunsuildlunsiinnsianufuRus PAUP @333 phylogenetic
analysis SxmanToUana MU uivas T3 (lu percentage of similarity w3 genetic
distance UazaNNTONNLEREANN é‘uﬁuf‘uam%‘a'h%'ﬂlugﬂmaq’[maa%"mﬂ'nné'mﬁ'uﬁ'

(dendrogram %38 phylogenetic tree)

M3HUUNTDDYA (data release)
MIHDUNITOYR ﬁﬂvl.ﬂ"lﬂum'ida'ffayjmﬁaﬁuqmmmmﬁu Hemagglutinin (H5) U8z
! el L B s L5
Neuraminidase (N1) 2p91%8 e ldniaun (complete gene sequence) 1]]21@’7“’1]&@& GenBank

o v w o
Lwamﬂuw-s'ﬁugm'umum GenBank 1 http://www.ncbi.nim.nih.gov
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|
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Oct-06 8 26 34

Nov-086 20 26 46 o
. Dec-06 18 S 27 o
. Jan-07 22+46**** 35 S57+46™* e
‘  Feb-07 13 36 49
, Mar-07 57 66 123
| Apr-07 63 74 137

May-07 53 85 138

Jun-07 84 40 124

Jul-07 10 64 74
;- Aug-07 20 67 87
';_
I 77 427 549 976 12
| WINEIAG

- LT . o o . A 5 o i % a f
* maeilirsuanldnnlifid@e (1 daetne) unita (unliuw 2 deths unddu 1 Metiv usz unnzm
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FIUIUA20H9
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TRAFAIUN TRAURZIIUINA2 DL Ty AlwuauIn
ar =) =r- A‘ s
FeatniiTia Wadailn total
1 204+46 3 1
e 59 2
UNNIZNI - 396 5
UNWIIL 6 4
unnIzIan 112 6
unﬁe}'w - 27 2
WNNIN . 33
=t L
unalng - 1
wnillauas " 1
un'liu - 80 2
334 427 549 976 12

RUTHULA @2
e I ke : A A e o b
* 7 46 Magldnniuinfimsinasaslaldwiaun (RumlanuszAiag)
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J = A‘ A s .ﬂ‘ v L el ]
AT 4 UFNITIERTLEDaY E]\?L'Jjﬂvl'ﬂ‘r't'lﬁluﬂﬂ Llﬂﬂ‘lﬁl'i]’lﬂﬂ R1AN1 E\Tﬂ";ﬁ NATIAUAZARIATAITIUIU

12 Mot

datw  mehiw a0 siadad

CU-317  A/Moorhen/Thailand/CU-317/06 FwITaNS wnlniw
CU-318  A/Moorhen/Thailand/CU-318/06 AWITOALS wnlim
CU-319  A/Watercock/Thailand/CU-319/06 Unumii undqu
CU-320  A/Quail/Thailand/CU-320/06 Unumii wnnEM
CU-321  A/Chicken/Thailand/CU-321/06 NTINNW I
CU-330  A/Quail [Thailand/CU-330/06 Unusit unnEm
CU-331  A/Quail /Thailand/CU-331/06 Unamil wnnEm
CU-332  A/Quail/Thailand/CU-332/06 Unumit wnnEm
CU-333  A/Quail/Thailand/CU-333/06 Unumit wnnEM
CU-334  A/Watercock/Thailand/CU-334/06 Unumit wnagu
CU-328  A/Duck/Thailand/CU-328/07 NN e
CU-329  A/Duck/Thailand/CU-329/07 NN e
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SWANWENTIN (cDNA sequencing) 2898% Hemagglutinin (H5) uas Neuraminidase (N1)
yadpaliwlaniann

myisuaseitlels primers Raanuuusmeaaiun 2 Bu (HA uss NA) voadalinia
un Muasidnaues primers NlFlumMHduadaitlduaas 3 lununuves Viseshakul waznme
(2004) (Viseshakul et al., 2004) tilal4 primers fduwzdeduvaadeldniaunmoiug HoN1
a:mmﬁmﬁ'mﬁmmmsﬁuqn's'm'nam«sia:ﬁ'u-nmL%a'l'ﬁ'“i'wnsm:namﬁ'ﬁﬁuqnﬁmia‘lﬂ

mﬁé’uﬂ%iﬂﬁmsﬁaﬁuqnﬁuﬁqmu 2 flu (HA usz NA) maaialdwiauniusnlean
anamae TUnuazaaaaalull 2549 Uas 2550 13 12 9288719 (374 24 sequences)
sﬁaﬁugmmﬁ‘lﬁmnuamﬁﬁnma%aﬁ“lﬁﬁﬂﬂmmm% lapvzdvdaynmianusnssnvesin
(nucleotide sequences) ‘lﬂﬂ'agmﬁagﬂ GenBank %aa:tﬂuﬁm&aﬁug*m'lum‘sﬁnm?%’aﬁtﬁmﬁ'u
o ldwiaunsaly %og’mz‘l’agae‘ﬁns’iﬂmmmrﬁ'ﬂ\lﬂﬁuﬂ'ﬁ‘lﬁﬁ http://www.ncbi.nim.nih.gov
Iﬂﬁﬁiﬁ'ﬁﬁ’uqnﬁwaeﬁuu@iazﬁwaat%a’l'ﬁmi‘ﬂuna"ﬁmu 12 et wwlinupiavszdnes
IMENUINITN (GenBank accession number) Lﬁaﬁiﬂu'ﬁﬂumﬁumﬁay)a@’ﬁnmﬂuamsm
nuazBoavasnimiusnyalugudenlduaastilummnei 5 st lsfiaulunonuaniuil
G'haai'wL%ra'liﬁi’wn'lﬁm‘%'zmﬁagalﬁam‘lﬂt'fagm'ﬁ'aga GenBank usid3 laldinunaayszivas
TAFARINTIN N TREINIARNAHENUITE NEazBIa TR ERUINITULAZ IR TR AN RENT I
voefiuvaatalinioundtuam 24 sequences uguunuvasgmdoys GenBank lduaaslily
mearwin 1 (Foldniaun $19% 12 20803 799 24 sequences)
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d S > = S
A7 N 5 u.ﬂ@w'ﬂﬂﬂ:!.'é'UﬂLm:'anlmﬂwuqnﬁmawu 2 8% (HA Laz NA) 'IJE]M"HSVL'.U“'}G]“T]

I 12 881

wauieilalindvasiin (bp)

ety riadad AU (Nucleotide sequence (bp)

(ID) (Host) (Location) A NA

CU-317  unliw AWITONLS 1667 1351
CU-318 wntnuw AWTTTALS 1667 1343
CU-319 ISIGEH Unamit 1676 1333
CuU-320 uAnNEN Unumit 1693 1351
CU-321 1 NN 1673 1339
CU-330 UNNEM Unumi 1715 1340
CU-331 wANZM Unumi 1710 1332
CU-332  uanzm Unumil 1714 1320
CU-333 wnnzm Unumi 1696 1323
CU-334 unddu Unumil 1707 1320
CU-328 la ' NN 1719 1311
CU-329 e NN 1667 1348
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anson19ABgAEn Sua9iin Hemagglutinin (H5) uax Neuraminidase (N1) zasia 254
lawdaun _
missanilddeyasiaiugniuvense liniauniusnldnnamadda inuazame
o o [ o ) ! L a A . s =i ¥ [
saludszinalng w12 sreie Swenidwideldwieunlénnsatinddia (ldusziilae)

o a ar 3 ! Ly s A “ bt o - J o
@wan 2 Bu) 1w 3 et uasiBa lMwlaunf ldnndaitndunazwiaunifio @wan 2

o s ' z -ﬂv L » - s a J’u s
- Bw) 1% 9 G281 TINNIEN 12 08N (24 IFUIRRNUTNTIN) uennidsldSoufioy

o e & < [ o e & [
TENUINTINTRITUNY 2 B (HA us: NA) saasaldwiannildlumstinmaiod laold
- o [l s 5 A‘ A g =t
‘Jmﬂzﬁmwamwuﬁmﬁwuqn'ﬁm (genetic relatedness) 203158 [niaune235 cluster
. A ade s e e & e e
analysis 'nnﬁ@laﬂsma:mm’muanfmaJﬂuwuﬁmawuqnﬁwaama‘hsa 'lugﬂ'u aalasewing
s 5 e a ' & Voo PR -
ANUFUNUT (phylogenetic tree) 'mi}:Eﬂmm'uaﬂnqmsacL'na'l'iim@unﬂﬁanwm:nﬁawu§n7ﬁu
ool L= "2 " L A"u (73 € o s o J o "
Indidssnulidaodu venanidildiiensAifaufisumiaiunssusass liniaunly
Usznalnsiu@efusnldnnlszinada g malv.mumwﬂmaqmmauwuﬁmmugnﬁmaa
o higldwiaunfiszunanalan

g A O oW ¢ e - & A e o
wananimAdeansidsldiiemzinadfsuudauazniinaoiuizanie ldwiaun
TasmuuSoumfinudrauiianilalng (nucleotides) uaznsnaziily (amino acids) vesduna 2 Bu
J et & o s " A AH ) = -
(HA uaz NA) 2838 liniaundiwn 12 sreds iNednmaanianuuandnuasiianuinian
. X vy o , 4 A . e
luudazBuvaagaliniann (polymorphic sites) uazfinmmisisuudaswesanfanudiary
' & i ; a da \ %
ANNUTUUTIVAINTD (virulence determiants) ua:ﬁnmmﬂﬂamuﬂawmganmaﬂammu
[ ry L .3 ' = ) = 3
hiisveuseldniaun (antiviral drug resistance) Taumsdnsmslfsundasvesianiinadans
v & o 5 = g = = ;- = i A : e
nzduniuedizelain (antigenic sites) asaniuusdaziuaziaasieg Ninadamudfouuas
s J‘ L 7] s A . L
uaznInagWuivaszaldwiauniuanedeniu

Hemagglutinin gene (HA)

o ar 3 a =l
ANNENNBEN NG NTINTBIER HA

- L r L= J L% Lo A o

pmm's'nﬂﬂ:ﬁm’mauwufmowuqnﬁmaqﬂu HA 283178 Mwlaunnuan tadnuwiu 12
s » l‘-‘ = = o s AH A e J
et BadusezszadsnunNuEIsE M NIMIsEuIaTad lva lnTaunluszaanh 5

o ] A" L %) L -‘: [ 1 [ ¥3 3 ] = s

vesszindlng (Uaol 2549-dull 2550) wuinaldniaunns 12 Medwdaaglunguifioaiu

- (ddnwuenenugnIwaas HA Bulndifseiu) Weliemsiilioufisuiu HA seateldniaun

J s J’ L e A L3 ] » 1
Ausnldlwdsznalnonmae ldntaunfiuonldanlszinads g 1ou 3u  deans Voaurn an
o ey =t . A‘ A a L 3 s [l "

fuym Bulaiids wudngaliniaunludszinalnafanulndifssuazdaaglung (cluster)
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Wennuigaldwiaunandssemalisawin aaFouaziuNT (Vietnam and Thailand lineage)
' A Ve a - y g e o &
uazugnuinnanventeliniaunanndizinadulaiifolusaill 2546-2550 uazizaldniaund

wonleniazinadu (@ uaanuazld) lugael) 2548-2549 uaziuaziuan (Qinghai) luzaell

2548-2549 ams‘l'mmm'ﬁa'l'nmaunmﬂwuf H5N1 nanualunMsasetiduzalTalu

= as e a oo I w
genotype L@nnuAa genotype Z uazilimahiwldniaun A/Goose/Guangdong/1/96 LIuau
e & ar - e & o | o v o
filiasoWus HRTAIMTIATERANUFNRRTIa0 T [TuTaunnuan ldanasasaailnuas

= e A’ -~ s S{ L5 ¥ o o
amaaalull 2549-2550 nuie liwTaunfiuonldnniszinasie g lausasliluzluaslassin

L= e A
AMUFUWNUT IUAIND 1

H a &
maldsnudasuazmInansinwssasin HA
= & v e [ AHa LY = @ a
8% HA sa9e ldniaun a319lis@iu Hemagglutinin NanudmaguazisITastuany
J’ [ =3 I‘; e T | " .d' e g
';mm-uaaL-na'la'sﬁT.un']'sanI-:ﬂm'luﬂmﬂmm:ﬂu m-nﬂ'ri:'mn'rsLﬁaumquLm:mmmuwuq
1 A a s 13 Corn 3‘ b -3
2838% HA luaasg Nlianuiandequanifusase himuszanumuuslumaialsavas
& ™ v
wolasw loun
: ) B s8N ——
connective peptide sequence (HA cleavage site) AdunkanIaasilun 323-329

d o » Ay
receptor binding site Nisunisnsaazillun 222-224

o : a
receptor binding residues ﬂﬁﬁttﬂ%ﬂﬂ?ﬂa:ﬂuﬁ 129, 175

glycosylation sites $1Wm 7 yafidumisnsasziluil 10-12, 11-13, 22-24,154-156,
165-167, 193-195 Ufy 286-288

- o o - A’ k- L A b
HaggUnsileneRlfSomn sudeunInasdluveslystu HA asuTe Mwiaunilaann
P L X da o O e £ - o -
nmsfnman lwandanuddgaindivestn HA laurasliluarmn 6
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namaIsuisusaunsaaziilu lag3T alignment luduas connective peptide
sequence (HA cleavage site) Adumiansna=0ludl 323-329 lousaslinisef 6 dowuinde
waundmlngfusnldmnamalumsfinsadafiludszinalneil connecting peptide
sequence UL “RERRRKK” %mamﬁaé’nﬁmz'naot%a'lﬁ'mi’munﬁfm'nu;mm (Highly
Pathogenic Avian Influenza; HPAI) wannniimAdsadifmuindeldwiaunfuenldania
Iutn91l 2550 (CU-329) Sianw a9 connecting peptide sequence fuanenely fe
"REKRRKK” usiifalhsadsnsiion sswuRnazyilfinalealudadin

namISsufipuddunseszilu 1au3T alignment Tuduwas receptor binding site #i
Fumiansaaziludl 222-224 uas receptor binding residues dunvsnsae=aluf 129, 175 1¢
naasliluansef 6 namsinnsinuindeldniaunvianuadl receptor binding site ATURI
nsanilu 222-224 e (Q222-G224) Failugrduninezdlundumzdasrivlusedlosd
Y98N (host receptor) Lﬁaﬁnm receptor binding residues ﬁ@l’”ﬂmﬁ.nn‘ma:ﬁhﬁ 129, 175
wrindeldniauniinsaesiln L, Leucine adunsia 129 uas 175 adslsfianunuinge
wTaunanrinu Goose/Guangdong/1/96 finsaaziilu S; serine uaz L; Leucine Iudunsisit
129 sz 175 MudIay

namafnen luEmMun glycosylation sites Tulisein HA1 wuinZeldndouniuenlalu
dszinalnayndaetnail glycosylation sites $1uamn 7 usis la pfinswRaes glycosylation site
fumiy 154-156 Falinulwdeldnteundmlngfusnldondssmadensuazin i
Goose/Guangdong/1/96
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= L% o @ . a o me
NN 2 uaaslasiaInNuFNNUT (phylogenetic tree) INMISTATIERANUFUNUTN
£ =t ; LT P o LI I [] s [
wusnysuzasiiu HA saugaldwiauniuenldnnamaddainuazasmesadiuim 12 dadm
=4 [ J’ [ 73 G ] A’ L L= L [r= =l
Wisuifsunume [Wwiaunandslssing Tslassaennusunuslaiiaeylasis

Neighbor-joining algorithm with branch swapping unsld bootstrap analysis 1000 replication

NJ

Ck Thailand CUK2 04
- Ck Thailand CU23 04
— Qa Thailand 57 04

Human Vietnam 1194 04
.| I Ck Cambodia 1 04
Gs Cambodia 28 04
Human Thailand SP33 04
'| Ck Laos 44 D4
Ck Laos 7191 04
|: Qa Malaysia 6309 04
Dk Vietnam 5004 05

— AA317 HA seq

AA318 HA seq
AA319 HA seq

AA330 HA seq
AA332 HA seq
AA333 HA seq
AA331 HA seq
AA334 HA seq

Ck Malaysia 5858 04

Ck Vietnam 133 04

Gs Cambodia 022b 05
Ck VietNam 33 04

Qa Vietnam 36 04

r—— Dk Vietnam 342 06
L———— Dk Vietnam 498 06

Ck Cambodia 013LC1b 05

Human Cambodia JP52a 05

—— Human Vietnam 3062 04

Human Thailand NK165 05

Ck Thailand CK160 05

Qa Thailand QA161 05

AA328 HA seq

AA329 HA seq

Ck Vietnam TY31 05

Qa China Guangxi 575 05
| E Ck China Guangxi 604 05
Ck China Shantou 810 05
Qa China Shantou 811 05
Human China Anhui 1 05
Dk Laos 3295 06
Dk China Fujian 671 06
Dk China Fujian 720 06
Dk China Hunan 856 06
Ck China Shantou 1233 06
Ck China Fujian 584 06
Dk China Fujian 1734 05
Ck China Guangxi 683 06
Dk China Hunan 5152 05
Dk China Guangxi 2143 06

| [ Ck Laos 26 06
Ck Laos 37 06

Dk Indonesia MS 04
| | Ck Indonesia BPPV6 04

Ck Indonesia BBVetl 05

Qa Indonesia BPPV4 04
—|_ — CkIndonesia 1631 49 06

| I: Human Indonesia 887 06

Human Indonesia 1046 07
— Gs China Qinghai 1 05
Gs China Qinghai 2 05
Gs China Qinghai 3 06
Gs China Guangdong 1 96

— 0.001 substitutions/site
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ﬁ'\'i‘]ﬂﬁ 6 LA UR:LS Uﬂ“ﬂﬂ'\iﬁlﬂﬂ:ﬁn’ﬁlﬂa Uullﬂmua:n“ﬁﬂﬁ’\ﬂﬁ%ﬁ'ﬁlﬂﬂﬂ‘iau HA 283
& My e A 9 v oo g o a ' s
lﬁjﬂ1’ﬂ1’|‘)ﬂuﬂﬂuﬂn‘(ﬂ’a’ln@la’]@]ﬂ’]ﬁ@l']l;ﬂua:ﬂﬂ’lﬂﬂﬂﬂ'}uqu 12 @788 luﬂqu'ﬂ‘ﬂ\‘ HA cleavage

site WAz receptor binding site

Virus HA gene

Connecting peptide Receptor binding Receptor binding

sequences site site

323-329° 129" 175" 222°  224°
Al/Goose/Guangdong/1/96 RERRRKK s L Q G
AJChicken/Thailand/CU-K2/04 RERRRKK L L Q G
A/Chicken/Thailand/CU-23/04 RERRRKK L L Q G
A/Moorhen/Thailand/CU-317/06 RERRRKK L L Q G
A/Moorhen/Thailand/CU-318/06 RERRRKK s L Q G
A/Watercock/Thailand/CU-319/06 RERRRKK L L Q G
A/QuailThailand/CU-320/06 RERRRKK L L Q G
A/Chicken/Thailand/CU-321/06 RERRRKK L L Q G
AJQuail /Thailand/CU-330/06 RERRRKK L L Q G
A/Quail /Thailand/CU-331/06 RERRRKK L L Q G
A/Quail/Thailand/CU-332/06 RERRRKK L L Q G
A/Quail/Thailand/CU-333/06 RERRRKK L L Q G
A/Watercock/Thailand/CU-334/06 RERRRKK L L Q G
A/Duck/Thailand/CU-328/07 RERRRKK L L Q G
A/Duck/Thailand/CU-329/07 REKRRKK L L Q G

* ieldniaunlumsiinuasaildl connecting peptide sequence wrivaantily 2 niu fia RERRRKK,
REKRRKK

* afiawasnineilufidnunis 129 usz 175 vesin HA: S:Serine / LiLeucine us: L:Leucine mudneiu

° yfiavainsnocdlufidnunis 222 use 224 18984 HA: Q:Glutamine, G:Glycine
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Neuraminidase gene (NA)
ATNFNARSNWARINIINVBIDH NA
HEMAATIERAINY auwufmowuqn'ﬁwmﬁu NA 283178 MWIaunuen leInamad
FATUNUAZARIARALINY 2549-2550 $1U% 12 §288H19 FEAARSINUHANIIANEIANUFUNRINID
o ] J L ar 8 o Il a ¥ ¥ A‘ o a
wuqmmmmﬁu HA n&a2fe (e lawlaunnd 12 mama%a;ﬂunqaj (cluster) 283152 19w Yaun
niusEWuTIinausziisawial (Vietnam and Thailand lineage) wazwuiuiindiansiuisuiisy
cl‘ L e A ar ! A a“ » 1 =i 3
fiu NA vaase i launfiuon laludsinalnsnuidenuonldandszinads g 11w 3u dasns
- Lo 1 ' J) w e = o =
Buawy duladihids a2 Auwm szwin 2547-2550 wudnga liniaunlutsanaduladiids
& v e P > o a a ¥ v ol i a
uszgaldwiaunfuenldnndsnadu (axiuan) olsyd ﬁmag'{unqummnmnngumUwuﬁ'l'nu
=1 A - & o e e & + AN s v - ~
wszidawiy athelsfimuge liniaunamanus HN1 nanue Tamage lhisldniauniuenld
o gy oda ar = o g e o oy = w A
MNFAIUNATIURTINFAILNIINNITANEIATIN mmgnwhag'lu genotype (@ ufa
genotype Z HATBIMIUATIZAANUFUAUTVIEH NA vauTe liniaunlndszinalnadsuaas
L 7] s L™ L5 A
Wlugvaslasssinenuduiug TeuaasBlunnn 3

o a
m-quawuﬂaaua:msnmnwuﬁfﬂmﬁu NA
amsnniensASouiisusdunsaeziiluaslysan NA seasaldniaun lugan
- 3 ar ] Sy, .S[" ar L ni A = o =
fianuidydeguanifveansalinldusadliluanmd 7 Samans@nmdnsocsesllsiv
&g - o v a2 oa 2 & v e = v b
NA 283188 l9niaunwuinfivSinm stalk region 283138 lWwlaunfiuonldnnaaians 12
[ " -l a = o B . . = d
matniimiaadwnteiniaasiludniu 20 @1 (20 amino acid deletion) WatSouiAsuMs
o = & as v o )
wasuwlasvasiin NA saaie lhigldniawnannviiululszingdu (Goose/Guangdong/1/96) Tn
' 4 - " oo P v
1 2539 wuhiimaasuulasuiinm stalk region lugtuuuvasitammsnnniaflifimg
o - a P o s v & =
wWasuwIams lrainsaezludiuiu 20 a7 ussnuinse liwieunludseinalnonsnuaiing
2 Fx] 5 s i gt A o ¥ = a .
andmwIneIniaszlllu (amino acid deletion) $117% 20 61 Aidumiinsasziluasnsn

A"l . ' - P ¥ [, rd o o -
wanaINHiudunivadlsdu NA 11939 mﬁmmaﬂaqmﬂuumam.‘ﬁa‘h*:a‘lum'sa’mma
iy % o - a = & da o e - §
aadssnduliTaueriia (anitiviral drug) Mmylianzieandanudaglulisén NA Nxada
P o X e o - E o . -
NMIRaAasNTWLTa 1258 Oseltamivir 1831%a IMIaun e MemilSoufisuduniinsasilu
o P & .
7 119, 275, 293, 295 (N2 numbering system 3ziiludnunuan 119, 274, 292, 294 (Moscona,
y R 4 i e 3 x gl . X .
2005b)) TnamsIowui hilimadfouwlsssiniaaziluludunisdn g Allnademstade
L [ A’ L s =3 = AH ] J ] L L
g TFaaTe [Mwiaun MNuastuanamMMaeAnIaasl luninadansaadasidw sy
: L5 s L2 A " Lo
2oaeldniawn laugad iluanseh 7 wunu



= v o o . - e
NN 3 uaeelaTIa A NuFNNUT (phylogenetic tree) 9IMNMIIATIERANUTFURUING
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et =l J L o A A w & ) e £
wuqmm'ﬂaouu NA maql.'ﬁa“l'um@mnﬂLmrﬂmmn@m’mmami’ﬂmm:ﬂmﬂﬁmﬁﬂmu 12 a198713

=l o A‘ L [ » A o o as [ sl
Wisuihn BUNUTD MW Iaunanadssing Falaseaanus WUTLAATIERALAID

Neighbor-joining algorithm with branch swapping uazlt bootstrap analysis 1000 replication

NJ

— Ck Thailand CUK2 04

- Ck Thailand CU23 04
_ﬁi Qa Malaysia 6309 04
Ck Malaysia 5858 04

AA330 NA seq
AA332 NA seq
AA334 NA seq
AA333 NA seq
AA331 NA seq

Qa Thailand 57 04

AA317 NA seq

AA319 NA seq
AA318 NA seq

Human Thailand NK165 05

Ck Thailand CK160 05
AA328 NA seq
AA329 NA seq
CQa Thailand QA161 05

Ck Laos 7191 04
Gs Cambodia 28 04
Human Thailand SP33 04

_{j Human Vietnam 1194 04
Dk Vietnam 5004 05

Ck Vietnam 133 04

Qa Vietnam 36 04

Ck Cambodia 013LC1b 05

Gs Cambodia 022b 05
Human Cambodia JP52a 05
Ck VietNam 33 04

— Human Vietnam 3062 04

= Gs China Qinghai 1 05
_f—— Gs China Qinghai 3 06
Gs China Qinghai 2 05

[ Ck China Guangxi 604 05

Ck China Shantou 810 05
Qa China Shantou 911 05

Ck Vietnam TY31 05
4[_': Qa China Guangxi 575 05
Dk China Guangxi 2143 06

Human China Anhui 1 05
Dk China Fujian 671 06
Dk China Fujian 720 06
Dk China Hunan 856 06

_l—— Ck China Guangxi 683 06
Dk China Hunan 5152 05

[ Ck Laos 26 06
Ck Laos 37 06
Ck China Shantou 1233 06
Ck China Fujian 584 06
Dk China Fujian 1734 05
Dk Indonesia MS 04
Ck Indonesia BPPVE 04

Ck Indonesia BBVetl 05
Qa Indonesia BPPV4 04

Ck Indonesia 1631 49 06
ﬂlnmneﬁa 1046 07
Human Indonesia 887 06

Goose Guangdong 1 96

— 0.001 substitutions/site



29

P o a ¢ o v & = oA
M WN 7 uassmsasiBgeanamyiieneinsidisuulaiuazniinmoRuivesiiu NA veaie
PP P 53 L =l a s il 0 . -
dwiaunnuanldnnamamaailnuazanagasiuim 12 @28819 Iud1189 NA stalk region

War Oseltamivir resistant residues

Virus NA gene
NA stalk region QOseltamivir resistant residues
49-68" 119° 275° 203" 295"
A/Goose/Guangdong/1/96 No deletion E H R N
A/Chicken/Thailand/CU-K2/04 20 aa deletion (49-68) E H R N
A/Chicken/Thailand/CU-23/04 20 aa deletion (49-68) E H R N
A/Moorhen/Thailand/CU-317/06 20 aa deletion (49-68) E H R N
A/Moorhen/Thailand/CU-318/06 20 aa deletion (49-68) E H R N
A/Watercock/Thailand/CU-319/06 20 aa deletion (49-68) E H R N
A/QuailfThailand/CU-320/06 20 aa deletion (49-68) E H R N
AJChicken/Thailand/CU-321/06 20 aa deletion (49-68) E H R N
A/Quail [Thailand/CU-330/06 20 aa deletion (49-68) E H R N
A/Quail /Thailand/CU-331/06 20 aa deletion (49-68) E H R N
A/Quail/Thailand/CU-332/06 20 aa deletion (49-68) E H R N
A/Quail/Thailand/CU-333/06 20 aa deletion (49-68) E H R N
AfWatercock/Thailand/CU-334/06 20 aa deletion (49-68) E H R N
A/Duck/Thailand/CU-328/07 20 aa deletion (49-68) E H R N
A/Duck/Thailand/CU-329/07 20 aa deletion (49-68) E H R N

= l%l . ]
nmazu’[unmnmm 49-68 1098% NA

nsnezdlufidumia 119 el imraeleiimsfouuas E119v

nsnesiluiisnumis 275 el Smerfemillefimsisanuuss H275Y (3e H274Y Tn N2 system)
ninezdlufidnunie 292: Fe'laimzaarileimadsuuas R293K (W3 R292K i N2 system)
nsnesdlufidumis 205 Faladmznosndedmaaouuss N295S (w3 N294S lu N2 system)
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nsandssna

Tsaldwiaun (Avian Influenza) \fisanniaeldwiaun wia Highly Pathogenic Avian
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fisrinaluiaids “Goose/Guangdong/1/96” uas vna"hmmunmﬂuml,mmmvnayhsa‘luﬂsvmﬂ
Ing “Chicken/Thailand/CU-K2/04” ua “Chicken/Thailand/CU-23/04”

a o [ ) - &
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U { oo a ) A a . ° . A 4
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linteundianwucndaay felinses:iilusfiaiuanasss (multiple insertion of basic amino
acids) Safiaiuiudnuwazidnnldlumsionu 'mﬂmamavl'umwmﬂLﬂu"nmmﬂ’nmmm
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’ L= 1 ¥ W R4 J A 3 ~ A 2
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(Oseltamivir resistance) vaagoldniaunio nsnasilufisumief 119, 275, 203 uss 295 was
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Glutamic acid to V; Valine), 293 (R; Arginine to K; Lysine) W8s 295 (N; Asparagine to S;
Serine) (Kiso et al., 2004) wazlugunsied 275 (H; Histidine to Y; Tyrosine) (Gubareva et al.,
2000)
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CU-317 (HA)

DEFINITION Influenza A virus (A/moorhen/Thailand/CU-317/06 (H5N1))
hemagglutinin (HA) gene, partial cds.

ACCESSION EUB16825

VERSION EU616825.1 GI:187475392

KEYWORDS

SOURCE Influenza A virus (A/moorhen/Thailand/CU-317/06 (H5N1))

ORGANISM Influenza & virus (A/mecorhen/Thailand/C0-317/06(H5N1))

Viruses; ssRNA negative-strand viruses; Orthomyxoviridae;
Influenzavirus A.
REFERENCE 1 (bases 1 to 1667)

AUTHORS Choatrakol,C., Lapkuntod,J., Tantilertcharoen,R.,
Thanawongnuwech,R., Suradhat,S., Suwannakan,K., Theamboonlers,A.,
Poovorawan,¥. and Amonsin,A.

TITLE H5N1 influenza virus in live bird and food markets in Thailand

JOURNAL  Unpublished

FEATURES Location/Qualifiers
source 1..1667
/organism="Influenza A virus
{A/moorhen/Thailand/CU-317/06 (HSN1) ) "
/mol_type="viral cRNA"
/strain="A/moorhen/Thailand/CU-317/06"
/serotype="H5N1"
/specific_host="moorhen"
/db_xref=vtaxon:519102"
J/country="Thailand"
gene 1..>1667
/genez e
CDs 1..>1667
/gene="HA"
/codon_start=1
/product="hemagglutinin”
/protein id="ACDi2221.1"
/db_xref="GI:187475393"
/translation="MEKIVLLFAIVSLVKSDQICIGYHANNSTEQVDTIMEKNVTVTH
AQDILEKTHNGKLCDLDGVKPLILRDCSVAGWLLGNPMCDEF INVPEWSYIVEKANPV
NDLCYPGDFNDYEELKHLLSRINHFEKIQIIPKSSWSSHEASLGVSSACPYQGKSSFF
RNVVWLIKENSTYPTIKRSYNNTNQEDLLVLWGIHHPNDAAEQTKLYQONPTTYISVGT
STLNQRLVPRIATRSKVNGQSGRMEFFWTILKPNDAINFESNGNFIAPEYAYKIVKKG
DSTIMKSELEYGNCNTKCQTPMGAINSSMPFHNIHPLTIGECPKYVKSNELVLATGLR
NSPQRERRRKKRGLFGAIAGF IEGGWQGMVDGWYGYHHSNEQGSGYAADKESTQKAID
GVTHNKVNSIIDKMNTQFEAVGREFNNLERRIENLNKKMEDGFLOVWTYNAELLVLMEN
ERTLDFHDSNVENLYDEKVRLOLRDNAKELGNGCFEFYHKCDNECMESVRNGTYDYPQY
SEEAGLKREEISGVKLESIGIYQILSIYSTVASSLALAIMVAGLSLW"
ORIGIN
1 atggagaaaa tagtgcttct ttttgcaata gtcagtcttg ttaaaagtga tcagatttge
61 attggttacc atgcaaacaa ctegacagag caggttgaca caataatgga aaagaacgtt
121 actgttacac atgcccaaga catactggaa aagacacaca acgggaagcet ctgcgatcta
181 gatggagtga agcctctaat tttgagagat tgtagtgtag ctggatggct ccteggaaac
241 ccaatgtgtg acgaattcat taatgtgceg gaatggtett acatagtgga gaaggccaat
301 ccagtcaatg acctcetgtta cccaggggat ttcaatgact atgaagaatt gaaacaccta
361 ttgagcagaa taaaccattt tgagaaaatt cagatcatcc ccaaaagttc ttggtccagt
421 catgaagcct cattaggggt gagctcagca tgtccatacce agggaaagtc ctccttttte
481 agaaatgtgg tatggcttat caamaaagaac agtacatacc caacaataaa gaggagctac
541 aataatacca accaagaaga tcttttggta ctgtggggga ttcaccatcce taatgatgeg
601 gcagagcaga caaagctcta tcaaaaccca accacctata tttcocgttgg gacatcaaca
661 ctaaaccaga gattggtacc aagaatagct actagatcca aagtaaacgg gcaaagtgga
721 aggatggagt tcttctggac aattttaaaa ccgaatgatg caatcaactt cgagagtaat
781 ggaaatttca ttgctecaga atatgeatac aaaattgtca agaaagggga ctcaacaatt
841 atgaaaagtg aattggaata tggtaactgc aacaccaagt gtcaaactcc aatgggggeg
501 ataaactcta gtatgccatt ccacaatata cacccteteca ccatcgggga atgccccaaa
961 tatgtgaaat caaacagatt agtccttgeg actgggctca gaaatagccoc tcaaagagag
1021 agaagaagaa aaaagagagg attatttgga gctatagcag gttttataga gggaggatgg
1081 cagggaatgg tagatggttg gtatgggtac caccatagca atgagcaggg gagtgggtac
1141 gctgcagaca aagaatccac tcaaaaggca atagatggag tcaccaataa ggtcaactcg
1201 atcattgaca aaatgaacac tcagtttgag gccgttggaa gggaatttaa caacttagaa
1261 aggagaatag agaatttaaa caagaagatg gaagacgggt tcctagatgt ctggacttat
1321 aatgctgaac ttctggttcet catggaaaat gagagaactc tagactttca tgactcaaat
1381 gtcaagaacc tttacgacaa ggtccgacta cagcttaggg ataatgcaaa ggagctgggt
1441 aacggttgtt tcgagttcta tcataaatgt gataatgaat gtatggaaag tgtaagaaac
1501 ggaacgtatg actacccgca gtattcagaa gaagcaggac taaaaagaga ggaaataagt
1561 ggagtaaaat tggaatcaat aggaatttac caaatactgt caatttattc tacagtggcg
1621 agttccctag cactggcaat catggtagct ggtctatcct tatggat
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CU-317 (NA)

DEFINITION Influenza A virus (A/moorhen/Thailand/CU-317/06 (H5N1))
neuraminidase (NA) gene, complete cds.

ACCESSION EU616826

VERSION EU616826.1 GI:187475390

KEYWORDS

SOURCE Influenza A virus (A/moorhen/Thailand/CU-317/06 (H5N1))

ORGANISM Influenza & virus (&/moorhen/Thailand/CU-317/06{H5N1))

Viruses; ssRNA negative-strand viruses; Orthomyxoviridae;
Influenzavirus A.
REFERENCE 1 (bases 1 to 1351)

AUTHORS Choatrakol,C., Lapkuntod,J., Tantilertcharoen,R.,
Thanawongnuwech,R., Suradhat,S., Suwannakan,K., Theamboonlers,A.,
Poovorawan,Y. and Amonsin,A.

TITLE H5N1 influenza virus in live bird and food markets in Thailand

JOURNAL Unpublished

FEATURES Location/Qualifiers
souxce 1 :»XE35%
/organism="Influenza A virus
(A/moorhen/Thailand/CU-317/06 (H5N1) )"
/mol_type="viral CRNA"
/strain="A/moorhen/Thailand/CU-317/06"
/sexrotype="H5N1"
/specific_host="moorhen”
/db_xref="taxon:519102"
/country="Thailand"
gene 1..1350
/gene="NA"
CDS 1,.1350
/gene="NA"
/codon_start=1
/product="neuraminidase"
/protein_id="ACD12220.1"
/db_xref="GI:187475391"
/translation="MNPNKKIITIGSICMVTGMVSLMLQIGNLISIWVSHSIHTGNQH
KAEPISNTNFLTEKAVASVKLAGNSSLCPINGWAVYSKDNSIRIGSKGDVFVIREPFI
SCSHLECRTFFLTQGALLNDKHSNGTVKDRSPHRTLMSCPVGEAPSPYNSRFESVANWS
ASACHDGTSWLTIGISGPDSGAVAVLKYNGIITDTIKSWRNNILRTQESECACVNGSC
FTVMTDGPSNGQASHKIFKIEKGKVVKSVELDAPNYHYEECSCYPDAGEITCVCRDNW
HGSNRPWVSFNQNLEYQIGYICSGVFGDNPRPNDGTGSCGPVSSNGAYGVKGFSFKYG
NGVWIGRTKSTNSRSGFEMIWDPNGWTETDSSFSVKQDIVAITDWSGYSGSFVQHPEL
TGLDCIRPCFWVELIRGRPKESTIWTSGSSISFCGVNSDTVGWSWPDGAELPFTIDK"
ORIGIN
1 atgaatccaa ataagaagat aataaccatc ggatcaatct gtatggtaac tggaatggtt
61 agcttaatgt tacaaattgg gaacttgatc tcaatatggg tcagtcattc aattcacaca
121 gggaatcaac acaaagctga accaatcagc aatactaatt ttcttactga gaaagctgtg
181 gcttcagtaa aattagcggg caattcatct ctttgecccca ttaatggatg ggctgtatac
241 agtaaggaca acagtataag gatcggttcc aagggggatg tgtttgttat aagagagcca
301 ttcatctcat gctcccactt ggaatgcaga actttctttt tgactcaggg agccttgcetg
361 aatgacaagc  actccaatgg gactgtcaaa gacagaagcc ctcacagaac attaatgagt
421 tgtcctgtgg gtgaggctcc ctccccatat aactcaaggt ttgagtetgt tgettggtca
481 gcaagtgctt gccatgatgg caccagttgg ttgacaattg gaatttctgg cccagacagt
541 ggggctgtgg ctgtattgaa atacaatggc ataataacag acactatcaa gagttggagg
601 aataacatac tgagaactca agagtctgaa tgtgcatgtg taaatggctc ttgctttact
661 gtaatgactg acggaccaag taatggtcag gcatcacata agatcttcaa aatagaaaaa
721 ggaaaagtgg ttaaatcagt cgaattggat gctcctaatt atcactatga ggaatgctcc
781 tgttatcctg atgccggcga aatcacatgt gtgtgcaggg ataattggca tggctcaaat
841 cggccgtggg tatctttcaa tcaaaatttg gagtatcaaa taggatatat atgcagtgga
901 gttttcggag acaatccacg ccccaatgat ggaacaggta gttgtggtcc ggtgtcctcet
961 aacggggcat atggggtaaa agggttttca tttaaatacg gcaatggtgt ctggatcggg
1021 agaacaaaaa gcactaattc caggagcggc tttgaaatga tttgggatcc aaatgggtgg
1081 actgaaacgg acagtagctt ttcagtgaaa caagatatcg tagcaataac tgattggtca
1141 ggatatagcg ggagttttgt ccagcatcca gaactgacag gactagattg cataagacct
1201 tgtttctggg ttgagttgat cagagggcgg cccaaagaga gcacaatttg gactagtggg
1261 agcagcatat ctttttgtgg tgtaaatagt gacactgtgg gttggtcttg gccagacggt
1321 gctgagttgc cattcaccat tgacaagtag t
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CuU-318 (HA)

DEFINITION Influenza A virus (A/moorhen/Thailand/CU-318/06(H5N1))
hemagglutinin (HA) gene, partial cds.

ACCESSION EU616827

VERSION EU616827.1 GI1:187475388

KEYWORDS

SOURCE Influenza A virus (A/moorhen/Thailand/CU-318/06 (H5N1))

ORGANISM Influenza A virus {A/moorhen/Thailand/CJ-3i8/06{H5N1)}

Viruses; ssRNA negative-strand viruses; Orthomyxoviridae;
Influenzavirus A.
REFERENCE 1 (bases 1 to 1667)

AUTHORS Choatrakol,C., Lapkuntod,Jd., Tantilertcharoen,R.,
Thanawongnuwech,R., Suradhat,S., Suwannakan,K., Theamboonlers,A.,
Poovorawan, Y. and Amonsin,A.

TITLE H5N1 influenza virus in live bird and food markets in Thailand

JOURNAL Unpublished

FEATURES Location/Qualifiers -
source I 21667
/organism="Influenza A virus
(A/moorhen/Thailand/CU-318/06 (H5N1) )"
/mol _type="viral cRNA"
/strain="A/moorhen/Thailand/CU-318/06"
/serotype="H5N1"
/specific_host="moorhen"
/db_xref="taxon:5i9103"
/country="Thailand"
gene <1l..>1667
/gene___umu
CcDs 1..>1667
/gene:“HA"
/codon_start=1
/product="hemagglutinin®
/protein_ id="ACD1221¢.i"
/db_xref="GI:187475389"
/translation="MEKIVLLFAIVSLVKSDQICIGYHANNSTEQVDT IMEKNVTVTH
AQDILEKTHNGKLCDLDGVKPLILRDCSVAGWLLGNPMCDEF INVPEWSYIVEKANPV
NDLCYPGDFNDYEELKHLLSRINHFEKIQIIPKSSWSSHEASLGVSSACPYQGKSSFF
RNVVWLIKKNSTYPTIKRSYNNTNQEDLLVLWGIHHPNDAAREQTKLYQNPTTYISVGT
STLNQRLVPRIATRSKVNGQSGRMEFFWTILKPNDAINFESNGNFIAPEYAYKIVKKG
DSTIMKSELEYGNCNTKCQTPMGAINSSMPFHNIHPLTIGECPKYVKSNRLVLATGLR
NSPQRERRRKKRGLFGAIAGFIEGGWQGMVDGWYGYHHSNEQGSGYAADKESTQKAID
GVTNKVNSIIDKMNTQFEAVGREFNNLERRIENLNKKMEDGFLDVWTYNAELLVLMEN
.~ ERTLDFHDSNVKNLYDKVRLQLRDNAKELGNGCFEFYHKCDNECMESVRNGTYDYPQY
SEEAGLKREEISGVKLESIGIYQILSIYSTVASSLALAIMVAGLSLW"
ORIGIN
1 atggagaaaa tagtgcttct ttttgcaata gtcagtcttg ttaaaagtga tcagatttgc
61 attggttacc atgcaaacaa ctcgacagag caggttgaca caataatgga aaagaacgtt
121 actgttacac atgcccaaga catactggaa aagacacaca acgggaagct ctgcgatcta
181 gatggagtga agcctctaat tttgagagat tgtagtgtag ctggatggct cctcggaaac
241 ccaatgtgtg acgaattcat taatgtgceg gaatggtctt acatagtgga gaaggccaat
301 ccagtcaatg acctctgtta cccaggggat ttcaatgact atgaagaatt gaaacaccta
361 ttgagcagaa taaaccattt tgagaaaatt cagatcatcc ccaaaagttc ttggtccagt
421 catgaagcct cattaggggt gagctcagca tgtccatacc agggaaagtc ctcctttttc
481 agaaatgtgg tatggcttat caaaaagaac agtacatacc caacaataaa gaggagctac
541 aataatacca accaagaaga tcttttggta ctgtggggga ttcaccatcc taatgatgcg
601 gcagagcaga caaagctcta tcaaaaccca accacctata tttccgttgg gacatcaaca
661 ctaaaccaga gattggtacc aagaatagct actagatcca aagtaaacgg gcaaagtgga
721 aggatggagt tcttctggac aattttaaaa ccgaatgatg caatcaactt cgagagtaat
781 ggaaatttca ttgctccaga atatgcatac aaaattgtca agaaagggga ctcaacaatt
841 atgaaaagtg aattggaata tggtaactgc aacaccaagt gtcaaactcc aatgggggcg
901 ataaactcta gtatgccatt ccacaatata caccctctca ccatcgggga atgccccaaa
961 tatgtgaaat caaacagatt agtccttgcg actgggctca gaaatagccc tcaaagagag
1021 agaagaagaa aaaagagagg attatttgga gctatagcag gttttataga gggaggatgg
1081 cagggaatgg tagatggttg gtatgggtac caccatagca atgagcaggg gagtgggtac
1141 gctgcagaca aagaatccac tcaaaaggca atagatggag tcaccaataa ggtcaactcg
1201 atcattgaca aaatgaacac tcagtttgag gccgttggaa gggaatttaa caacttagaa
1261 aggagaatag agaatttaaa caagaagatg gaagacgggt tcctagatgt ctggacttat
1321 aatgctgaac ttctggttct catggaaaat gagagaactc tagactttca tgactcaaat
1381 gtcaagaacc tttacgacaa ggtccgacta cagcttaggg ataatgcaaa ggagctgggt
1441 aacggttgtt tcgagttcta tcataaatgt gataatgaat gtatggaaag tgtaagaaac
1501 ggaacgtatg actacccgca gtattcagaa gaagcaggac taaaaagaga ggaaataagt
1561 ggagtaaaat tggaatcaat aggaatttac caaatactgt caatttattc tacagtggcg
1621 agttccctag cactggcaat catggtagct ggtctatcct tatgga
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CU-318 (NA)

DEFINITION

ACCESSION EU616828

VERSION EU616828.1 GI:187475386

KEYWORDS

SOURCE Influenza A virus (A/moorhen/Thailand/CU-318/06 (HS5N1))

ORGANISM Influenza 2 wvwirus {(A/moorhen/Thailand/CU-318/06{H5N1})

Viruses; ssRNA negative-strand viruses; Orthomyxoviridae;
Influenzavirus A.
REFERENCE 1 (bases 1 to 1343)

AUTHORS Choatrakol,C., Lapkuntod,J., Tantilertcharoen,R.,
Thanawongnuwech,R., Suradhat,S., Suwannakan,K., Theamboonlers,A.,
Poovorawan, Y. and Amonsin,A.

TITLE HSN1 influenza virus in live bird and food markets in Thailand

JOURNAL  Unpublished

FEATURES Location/Qualifiers
source 1..1343
/organism="Influenza A virus
(A/moorhen/Thailand/CU-318/06 (H5N1) )"
/mol_type="viral cRNA"
/strain="A/moorhen/Thailand/CU-318/06"
/serotype="H5NL1"
/specific_host="moorhen”
/db_xref="taxon:519:03"
/country="Thailand"
gene 1..>1343
/gene="NA"
CDs 1..>1343
/gene="NA"
/codon_start=1
/product="neuraminidase”
/protein_id="ACD12218.1"
/db_xref="GI:187475387"
/translation="MNPNKKIITIGSICMVTGMVSLMLQIGNLISIWVSHSIHTGNQH
KAEPISNTNFLTEKAVASVKLAGNSSLCPINGWAVYSKDNSIRIGSKGDVFVIREPFI
SCSHLECRTFFLTQGALLNDKHSNGTVKDRSPHRTLMSCPVGEAPSPYNSRFESVAWS
ASACHDGTSWLTIGISGPDSGAVAVLKYNGIITDTIKSWRNNILRTQESECACVNGSC
FTVMTDGPSNGQASHKIFKMEKGKVVKSVELDAPNYHYEECSCYPDAGEITCVCRDNW
HGSNRPWVSFNQONLEYQIGYICSGVFGDNPRPNDGTGSCGPVSSNGAYGVKGFSFKYG
NGVWIGRTKSTNSRSGFEMIWDPNGWTETDSSFSVKQDIVAITDWSGYSGSFVQHPEL
TGLDCIRPCFWVELIRGRPKESTIWTSGSSISFCGVNSDTVGWSWPDGAELPFTI!
ORIGIN
1 atgaatccaa ataagaagat aataaccatc ggatcaatct gtatggtaac tggaatggtt
61 agcttaatgt tacaaattgg gaacttgatc tcaatatggg tcagtcattc aattcacaca
121 gggaatcaac acaaagctga accaatcagc aatactaatt ttcttactga gaaagctgtg
181 gcttcagtaa aattagcggg caattcatct ctttgcccca ttaatggatg ggctgtatac
241 agtaaggaca acagtataag gatcggttcc aagggggatg tgtttgttat aagagagcca
301 ttcatctcat gctcccactt ggaatgcaga actttctttt tgactcaggg agccttgctg
361 aatgacaagc actccaatgg gactgtcaaa gacagaagcc ctcacagaac attaatgagt
421 tgtcctgtgg gtgaggctce ctccccatat aactcaaggt ttgagtctgt tgcttggtca
481 gcaagtgctt gccatgatgg caccagttgg ttgacaattg gaatttctgg cccagacagt
541 ggggctgtgg ctgtattgaa atacaatggc ataataacag acactatcaa gagttggagg
601 aataacatac tgagaactca agagtctgaa tgtgcatgtg taaatggctc ttgctttact
661 gtaatgactg acggaccaag taatggtcag gcatcacata agatcttcaa aatggaaaaa
721 gggaaagtgg ttaaatcagt cgaattggat gctcctaatt atcactatga ggaatgctcc
781 tgttatcctg atgccggcga aatcacatgt gtgtgcaggg ataattggca tggctcaaat
841 cggccgtggg tatctttcaa tcaaaatttg gagtatcaaa taggatatat atgcagtgga
901 gttttcggag acaatccacg ccccaatgat ggaacaggta gttgtggtcc ggtgtcetct
961 aacggggcat atggggtaaa agggttttca tttaaatacg gcaatggtgt ctggatcggg
1021 agaacaaaaa gcactaattc caggagcggc tttgaaatga tttgggatcc aaatgggtgg
1081 actgaaacgg acagtagctt ttcagtgaaa caagatatcg tagcaataac tgattggtca
1141 ggatatagcg ggagttttgt ccagcatcca gaactgacag gactagattg cataagacct
1201 tgtttctggg ttgagttgat cagagggcgg cccaaagaga gcacaatttg gactagtggg
1261 agcagcatat ctttttgtgg tgtaaatagt gacactgtgg gttggtcttg gccagacggt
1321 gctgagttgc cattcaccat tga ’

Influenza A virus (A/moorhen/Thailand/CU-318/06 (H5N1))
neuraminidase (NA) gene, partial cds.
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CU-319 (HA)

DEFINITION Influenza A virus (A/watercock/Thailand/CU-319/06 (H5N1))
hemagglutinin (HA) gene, partial cds.

ACCESSION EU616829

VERSION EU616829.1 GI1:187475384

KEYWORDS

SOURCE Influenza A virus (A/watercock/Thailand/CU-319/06 (H5N1))

" ORGANISM Influenza A virus {A/watercock/Thailand/CU-312/06{H5N1))
Viruses; ssRNA negative-strand viruses; Orthomyxoviridae;
Influenzavirus A.

REFERENCE 1 (bases 1 to 1676)

AUTHORS Choatrakol,C., Lapkuntod,J., Tantilertcharcen,R.,
Thanawongnuwech,R., Suradhat,S., Suwannakan,K., Theamboonlers,A.
Poovorawan,Y. and Amonsin,A.

TITLE H5N1 influenza virus in live bird and food markets in Thailand

JOURNAL Unpublished

FEATURES Location/Qualifiers
source 1..1676
/organism="Influenza A virus
(A/watercock/Thailand/CU-319/06 (HSN1) )"
/mol_type="viral cRNA"
/strain="A/watercock/Thailand/CU-319/06"
/serotype="H5N1"
/specific_host="watercock"
/db_xref="taxon:51%109"
/country="Thailand"
gene 1..>1676
/gene:"HA“
CcDs 1..>1676
/gene="HA"
/codon_start=1
/product="hemagglutinin"
/protein id="ACD12217.1"
/db_xref="GI1:18747538
/translation="MEKIVLLFAIVSLVKSDQICIGYHANNSTEQVDTIMEKNVTVTH
AQDILEKTHNGKLCDLDGVKPLILRDCSVAGWLLGNPMCDEFINVPEWSYIVEKANPV
NDLCYPGDFNDYEELKHLLSRINHFEKIQIIPKSSWSSHEASLGVSSACPYLGKSSFF
RNVVWLFKKNSTYPTIKRSYNNTNQEDLLVLWGIHHPNDAAEQTKLYQNPTTYISVGT
STLNQRLVPRIATRSKVNGQSGRMEFFWTILKPNDAINFESNGNFIAPEYAYKIVKKG
DSTIMKSELEYGNCNTKCQTPMGAINSSMPFHNIHPLTIGECPKYVKSNRLVLATGLR
NSPQRERRRKKRGLFGAIAGFIEGGWQGMVDGWYGYHHSNEQGSGYAADKESTQKAID
GVTNEVNSIIDKMNTQFEAVGREFNNLERRIENLNKKMEDGFLDVWTYNAELLVLMEN
ERTLDFHDSNVKNLYDKVRLQLRDNAKELGNGCFEFYHKCDNECMESVRNGTYDYPQY
SEEARLKREEISGVKLESIGIYQILSIYSTVASSLALAIMVAGLSLWMCS"
ORIGIN
1 atggagaaaa tagtgcttct ttttgcaata gtcagtcttg ttaaaagtga tcagatttgc
61 attggttacc atgcaaacaa ctcgacagag caggttgaca caataatgga aaagaacgtt
121 actgttacac atgcccaaga catactggaa aagacacaca acgggaagct ctgcgattta
181 gatggagtga agcctctaat tttgagagat tgtagtgtag ctggatggct cctcggaaac
241 ccaatgtgtg acgaattcat taatgtgccg gaatggtctt acatagtgga gaaggccaat
301 ccagtcaatg acctctgtta cccaggggat ttcaatgact atgaagaatt gaaacaccta
361 ttgagcagaa taaaccattt tgagaaaatt cagatcatcc ccaaaagttc ttggtccagt
421 catgaagcct cattaggggt gagctcagca tgtccatacc tgggaaagtc ctccttttte
481 agaaatgtgg tatggctttt caaaaagaac agtacatacc caacaattaa gaggagctac
541 aataatacca accaagaaga tcttttggta ctgtggggga ttcaccatcc taatgatgcg
601 gcagagcaga caaagctcta tcaaaaccca accacctaca tttctgttgg gacatcaaca
661 ctaaaccaga gattggtacc aagaatagct actagatcca aagtaaacgg gcaaagtgga
721 aggatggagt tcttctggac aattttaaaa ccgaatgatg caatcaactt cgagagtaat
781 ggaaatttca ttgctccaga atatgcatac aaaattgtca agaaagggga ctcaacaatt
841 atgaaaagtg aattggaata tggcaactgc aacaccaagt gtcaaactcc aatgggggcg
901 ataaactcta gtatgccatt ccacaatata caccctctca ccatcgggga atgccccaaa
961 tatgtgaaat caaacagatt agtccttgca actgggctca gaaatagccc tcaaagagag
1021 agaagaagaa aaaagagagg attatttgga gctatagcag gttttataga gggaggatgg
1081 cagggaatgg tagatggttg gtatgggtac caccatagca atgagcaggg gagtgggtac
1141 gctgcagaca. aagaatccac tcaaaaggca atagatggag tcaccaatga ggtcaactcg
1201 atcattgaca aaatgaacac tcagtttgag gccgttggaa gggaatttaa caacttagaa
1261 aggagaatag agaatttaaa caagaagatg gaagacgggt tcctagatgt ctggacttat
1321 aatgctgaac ttctggttct catggaaaat gagagaactc tagactttca tgactcaaat
1381 gtcaagaacc tttacgacaa ggtccgacta cagcttaggg ataatgcaaa ggagctgggt
1441 aacggttgtt tcgagttcta tcataaatgt gataatgaat gtatggaaag tgtgagaaac
1501 ggaacgtatg actacccgca gtattcagaa gaagcaagac taaaaagaga ggaaataagt
1561 ggagtaaaat tggaatcaat aggaatttac caaatactgt caatttattc tacagtggcg
1621 agttccctag cactggcaat catggtagct ggtctatcct tatggatgtg ctccaa
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CU-319 (NA)

DEFINITION Influenza A virus (A/watercock/Thailand/CU-319/06 (H5N1))
neuraminidase (NA) gene, partial cds.

ACCESSION EU616830

VERSION EU616830.1 GI:187475382

KEYWORDS

SOURCE Influenza A virus (A/watercock/Thailand/CU-319/06 (HSN1))

ORGANISM Influenza A virus {A/watercock/Thailand/CU-31%/06(H5N1))

Viruses; ssRNA negative-strand viruses; Orthomyxoviridae;
Influenzavirus A.
REFERENCE 1 (bases 1 to 1333)

AUTHORS Choatrakol,C., Lapkuntod,J., Tantilertcharoen,R.,
Thanawongnuwech,R., Suradhat,S., Suwannakan,K., Theamboonlers,A.,
Poovorawan,Y. and Amonsin,A.

TITLE HSN1 influenza virus in live bird and food markets in Thailand

JOURNAL Unpublished

FEATURES Location/Qualifiers
source 1..1333
/organism="Influenza A virus
(a/watercock/Thailand/CU-319/06 (H5N1) )™
/mol _type="viral cRNA"
/strain="A/watercock/Thailand/CU-319/06"
/serotype="H5N1"
/specific_host="watercock"
/db_xref="taxon:519199"
/country="Thailand"
ene 1..>1333
/gene="NA"
CDs 1..>1333
/gene="NA"
/codon_start=1
/product="neuraminidase”
/protein id="ACD12216.1"
/db_xref="GI:187475383"
/translation="MNPNKKIITIGSICMVTGMVSLMLQIGNLISIWVSHSIHTGNQH
KAEPISNANFLTEKAVASVKLTGNSSLCPINGWAVYSKDNSIRIGSKGDVFVIREPFI
SCSHLECRTFFLTQGALLNDKHSNGSVKDRSPHRTLMSCPVGEAPSPYNSRFESVAWS
ASACHDGTSWLTIGISGPDSGAVAVLKYNGIITDTIKSWRNNILRTQESECACVNGSC
FTVMTDGPSNGQASHKIFKIEKGKVVKSVELDAPNYHYEECSCYPDAGEITCVCRDNW
HGSNRPWVSFNONLEYQIGYICSGVFGDNPRPNDGTGSCGPVSSNGAYGVKGFSFKYG
NGVWIGRTKSTNSRSGFEMIWDPNGWTETDSSFSVKQDIVAITDWSGYSGSFVQHPEL
TGLDCIRPCFWVELIRGRPKESTIWTSGSSISFCGVNSDTVGWSWPDGAELP"
ORIGIN
1 atgaatccaa ataagaagat aataaccatc ggatcaatct gtatggtaac tggaatggtt
61 agcttaatgt tacaaattgg gaacttgatc tcaatatggg tcagtcattc aattcacaca
121 gggaatcaac acaaagctga accaatcagc aatgctaatt ttcttactga gaaagctgtg
181 gcttcagtaa aattaacggg caattcatct ctttgcccca ttaatggatg ggctgtatac
241 agtaaggaca acagtataag gatcggttcc aagggggatg tgtttgttat aagagagcca
301 ttcatctcat gctcccactt ggaatgcaga actttctttt tgactcaggg agccttgcetg
361 aatgacaagc actccaatgg gagtgtcaaa gacagaagcc ctcacagaac attaatgagt
421 tgccctgtgg gtgaggctcc ttccccgtat aactcaaggt ttgagtctgt tgettggtca
481 gcaagtgctt gccatgatgg caccagttgg ttgacaattg gaatttctgg cccagacagt
541 ggggctgtgg ctgtattgaa atacaatggc ataataacag acactatcaa gagttggagg
601 aataacatac tgagaactca agagtctgaa tgtgcatgtg taaatggctc ttgctttact
661 gtaatgactg acggaccaag taatggtcag gcatcacata agatcttcaa aatagaaaaa
721 ggaaaagtgg ttaaatcagt cgaattggat gctcctaatt atcactatga ggaatgctcc
781 tgttatcctg atgccggcga aatcacatgt gtgtgcaggg ataattggca tggctcaaat
841 cggcecgtggg tatctttcaa tcaaaatttg gagtatcaaa taggatatat atgcagtgga
901 gttttcggag acaatccacg ccccaatgat ggaacaggta gttgtggtcc ggtgtcctcet
961 aacggggcat atggggtaaa agggttttca tttaaatacg gcaatggtgt ctggatcggg
1021 agaacaaaaa gcactaattc caggagcggc tttgaaatga tttgggatcc aaatgggtgg
1081 actgaaacgg acagtagctt ttcagtgaaa caagatatcg tagcaataac tgattggtca
1141 ggatatagcg ggagttttgt ccagcatcca gaactgacag gactagattg cataagacct
1201 tgtttctggg ttgagttgat cagagggcgg cccaaagaga gcacaatttg gactagtggg
1261 agcagcatat ctttttgtgg tgtaaatagt gacactgtgg gttggtcttg gccagacggt
1321 gctgagttgc cat




CU-320 (HA)

DEFINITION

ACCESSION
VERSION
KEYWORDS
SOURCE
ORGANISM

REFERENCE
AUTHORS

TITLE
JOURNAL
FEATURES
sourc

ORIGIN

61
121
181
241
301
361
421
481
541
601
661
721
781
841
501
961

1021
1081
1141
1201
1261
1321
1381
1441
1501
1561
1621
1681

Influenza A virus

(A/quail/Thailand/CU-320/06 (H5N1)) hemagglutinin

(HA) gene, partial cds.

EU616831

EU616831.

Influenza A virus
Influenza

1 GI:187475380

(A/guail/Thailand/CU-320/06 (H5N1))
A virus {(A/quail/Thailand/C0-320/06(H5N1]])

Viruses;

ssRNA negative-strand viruses; Orthomyxoviridae;

Influenzavirus A.

1

(bases 1 to 1693)
Choatrakol,C.,
Thanawongnuwech,R.,

Lapkuntod,J., Tantilertcharocen,R.,

Suradhat,S., Suwannakan,K., Theamboonlers,A.,

Poovorawan, Y. and Amonsin, A.
H5N1 influenza virus in live bird and food markets in Thailand
Unpublished

e

gecttetttte
aaacaactcg
ccaagacata
tctaattttg
attcattaat
ctgttaccca
ccattttgag
aggggtgagce
gcttatcaaa
agaagatctt
gctetatcaa
ggtaccaaga
ctggacaatt
tccagaatat
ggaatatggt
gccattccac
cagattagtc
aagaggatta
tggttggtat
atccactcaa
gaacactcat
tttaaacaag
ggttctecatg
cgacaaggtc
gttctatcat
ccegeagtat
atcaatagga
ggcaatcatg
aatttgecatt

Location/Qualifiers

1..1683

/organism="Influenza A virus
(A/quail/Thailand/CU-320/06 (HSN1) )"

/mol_type="viral cRNA"
/strain="A/quail/Thailand/CU-320/06"

/serotype="HSN1"

/specific_host="guail®

/db_xref="taxon:519104"

/country="Thailand"

<1..>1693

/gene="HA"

<1l..>1693

/gene-—- A

/codon_start=2

/product="hemagglutinin"

/protein_id="ACD122i5.1"

/db_xref="GI:187475381"
/translation="LLFAIVSLVKSDQICIGYHANNSTEQVDTIMEKNVTVTHAQDIL
EXTHNGKLCDLDGVKPLILRDCSVAGWLLGNPMCDEF INVPEWSYIVEKANPVNDLCY
PGDFNDYEELKHLLSRINHFEKIQIIPKSSWSSHEASLGVSSACPYQGKSSFFRNVVA
LIKKNSTYPTIKRSYNNTNQEDLLVLWGIHHENDAAEQTKLYQNPTTYISVGTSTLNQ
RLVPRIATRSKVNGQSGRMEFFWTILKPNDAINFESNGNFIAPEYAYKIVEKKGDSTIM
KSELEYGNCNTKCQTPMGAINSSMPFHNIHPLTIGECPKYVKSNRLVLATGLRNSPQR
ERRRKKRGLFGAIAGFIKGGWQGMVNGWYGYHHSNEQGSGYAANKESTQKAIDGVTNK
VNSIIDKMNTHFEAVGREFNNLERRIENLNKKMEDGFLDVWTYNAELLVLMENERTLD
FHDSNVENLYDKVRLOLRDNAKELGNGCFEFYHKCDNECMESVRNGTYDYPQYSEEAR
LKREEISGVKLESIGIYQILSIYSTVASSLALAIMVAGLSLWMCSNGSLQCRICIK"

gcaatagtca
acagagcagg
ctggaaaaga
agagactgta
gtgccggaat
ggggatttca
aaaattcaga
tcagecatgte
aagaacagta
ttggtactgt
aacccaacca
atagctacta
ttaaaaccga
gcatacaaaa
aactgcaaca
aatatacacc
cttgcaactyg
tttggagcta
gggtaccacc
aaggcaatag
tttgaggecg
aagatggaag
gaaaatgaga
cgactacagc
aagtgtgata
tcagaagaag
atttaccaaa
gtagctggte
aaa

gtcttgttaa
ttgacacaat
cacacaacgg
gtgtagctgg
ggtcttacat
atgactatga
tcatccecaa
cataccaggg
catacccaac
gggggattca
cctacattte
gatccaaagt
atgatgcaat
ttgtcaagaa
ccaagtgtca
ctctecactat
ggctcagaaa
tagcaggttt
atagcaatga
atggagtcac
ttggaaggga
acgggttect
gaactctaga
ttagggataa
atgaatgtat
caagactaaa
tattgtcaat
tatccttatg

aagtgatcag
aatggaaaag
gaagctctge
atggctcctce
agtggagaag
agaattgaaa
aagttcttgg
aaagtcctec
aataaagagg
ccatcctaat
cgttgggaca
aaacgggcaa
caacttcgag
aggggactca
aactccaatg
cggggaatgce
tagccocctcaa
tataaagggg
gcaggggagt
caataaggtc
atttaacaac
agatgtctgg
ctttcatgac
tgcaaagaag
ggaaagtgtg
aagagaggaa
ttattctaca
gatgtgctce

atttgecattg
aacgttactg
gatctagatg
ggaaacccaa
geccaatccag
cacctattga
tccagtcatg
tttttcagaa
agctacaata
gatgcggeag
tcaacactaa
agtggaagga
agtaatggaa
acaattatga
ggggcgataa
cccaaatatg
agagagagaa
ggatggcagg
gggtacgctg
aactcgataa
ttagaaagga
acttataatg
tcaaatgtca
ctgggtaatg
agaaacggaa
ataagtggag
gtggcgagtt
aatgggtcgt

gttaccatgc
ttacacatgce
gagtgaagcc
tgtgtgacga
tcaatgacct
gcagaataaa
aagcctcatt
atgtggtatg
ataccaacca
agcagacaaa
accagagatt
tggagttctt
atttcattgc
aaagtgaatt
actctagtat
tgaaatcaaa
gaagaaaaaa
gaatggtaaa
caaacaaaga
ttgacaaaat
gaatagagaa
ctgaacttct
agaaccttta
gttgtttcga
cgtatgacta
taaaattgga
ccctagecact
tacaatgcag



CU-320 (NA)

DEFINITION Influenza A virus (A/quail/Thailand/CU-320/06(H5N1)) neuraminidase
(NA) gene, complete cds.
ACCESSION EU616832
VERSION EU616832.1 (GI:187475378
KEYWORDS
SOURCE Influenza A virus (A/quail/Thailand/CU-320/06 (H5N1))
ORGANISM Influenza A virus {2/quail/Thailand/CU-320/06€{H5N1))

Viruses; ssRNA negative-strand viruses; Orthomyxoviridae;
Influenzavirus A.
REFERENCE 1 (bases 1 to 1351)

AUTHORS Choatrakol,C., Lépkuntod,J., Tantilertcharoen,R.,
Thanawongnuwech,R., Suradhat,S., Suwannakan,K., Theamboonlers,A.,
Poovorawan,Y. and Amonsin,A.

TITLE H5N1 influenza virus in live bird and food markets in Thailand

JOURNAL Unpublished

FEATURES Location/Qualifiers
source 1..135%
/organism="Influenza A virus
(A/quail/Thailand/CU-320/06 (HSN1} )"
/mol_type="viral cRNA"
/strain="A/quail/Thailand/CU-320/06"
/serotype="H5N1"
/specific_host="quail"
/db_xref="taxon:519104"
/country="Thailand"
gene 1..1350
/gene="NA"
cDs 1..1350
/gene="NA"
/codon_start=1
/product="neuraminidase"
/protein_id="ACD12214.1"
/db_xref="GI:187475379"
/translation="MNPNKKIITIGSICMVTGMVSLMLQIGNLISIWVSHSIHTGNQH
KAEPISNTNFLTEKAVASVKLAGNSSLCPINGWAVYSKDNSIRIGSKGDVFVIREPFI
SCSHLECRTFFLTQGALLNDKHSNGTVKDRSPHRTLMSCPVGEAPSPYNSRFESVAWS
ASACHDGTSWLTIGISGPDSGAVAVLKYNGIITDTIKSWRNNILRTQESECACVNGSC
FTVMTDGPSNGQASHKIFKIEKGKVVKSVELDAPNYHYEECSCYPDAGEITCVCRDNW
HGSNRPWVSFNQNLEYQIGYICSGVFGDNPRPNDGTGSCGPVSSNGAYGVKGFSFKYG
NGVWIGRTKSTNSRSGFEMIWDPNGWTETDSSFSVKQDIVAITDWSGYSGSFVQHPEL
TGLDCIRPCFWVELIRGRPKESTIWTSGSSISFCGVNSDTVGWSWPDGAELPFTIDKY
ORIGIN
1 atgaatccaa ataagaagat aataaccatc ggatcaatct gtatggtaac tggaatggtt
61 agcttaatgt tacaaattgg gaacttgatc tcaatatggg tcagtcattc aattcacaca
121 gggaatcaac acaaggctga accaatcagc aatactaatt ttcttactga gaaagctgtg
181 gcttcagtaa aattagcggg caattcatct ctttgcccca ttaatggatg ggctgtatac
241 agtaaggaca acagtataag gatcggttcc aagggggatg tgtttgttat aagagagcca
301 ttcatctcat gctcccactt ggaatgcaga actttctttt tgactcaggg agccttgcectg
361 aatgacaagc actccaatgg gactgtcaaa gacagaagcc ctcacagaac attaatgagt
421 tgtcctgtgg gtgaggctcce ctccccatat aactcaaggt ttgagtctgt tgcttggtca
481 gcaagtgctt gccatgatgg caccagttgg ttgacaattg gaatttctgg cccagacagt
541 ggggctgtgg ctgtattgaa atacaatggc ataataacag acactatcaa gagttggagg
601 aataacatac tgagaactca agagtctgaa tgtgcatgtg taaatggctc ttgctttact
661 gtaatgactg acggaccaag taatggtcag gcatcacata agatcttcaa aatagaaaaa
721 ggaaaagtgg ttaaatcagt cgaattggat gctcctaatt atcactatga ggaatgctcc
781 tgttatcctg atgccggcga aatcacatgt gtgtgcaggg ataattggca tggctcaaat
841 cggccgtggg tatctttcaa tcaaaatttg gagtatcaaa taggatatat atgcagtgga
901 gttttcggag acaatccacg ccccaatgat ggaacaggta gttgtggtcc ggtgtcctct
961 aacggggcat atggggtaaa agggttttca tttaaatacg gcaatggtgt ctggatcggg
1021 agaacaaaaa gcactaattc caggagcggc tttgaaatga tttgggatcc aaatgggtgg
1081 actgaaacgg acagtagctt ttcagtgaaa caagatatcg tagcaataac tgattggtca
1141 ggatatagcg ggagttttgt ccagcatcca gaactgacag gactagattg cataagacct
1201 tgtttctggg ttgagttgat cagagggcgg cccaaagaga gcacaatttg gactagtggg
1261 agcagcatat ctttttgtgg tgtaaatagt gacactgtgg gttggtcttg gccagacggt
1321 gctgagttgc cattcaccat tgacaagtag t
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CU-321 (HA)

DEFINITION Influenza A virus (A/chicken/Thailand/CU-321/06 (H5N1))
hemagglutinin (HA) gene, partial cds.

ACCESSION EU616833

VERSION EU616833.1 GI:187475376

KEYWORDS -

SOURCE Influenza A virus (A/chicken/Thailand/CU-321/06 (H5N1))

ORGANISM Influenza & virus {&/chicken/Thailand/CU-321/06{H5N1})

Viruses; ssRNA negative-strand viruses; Orthomyxoviridae;
Influenzavirus A.
REFERENCE 1 (bases 1 to 1673)

AUTHORS Choatrakol,C., Lapkuntod,J., Tantilertcharoen,R.,
Thanawongnuwech,R., Suradhat,S., Suwannakan,K., Theamboonlers,A.,
Poovorawan, Y. and Amonsin,A.

TITLE H5N1 influenza virus in live bird and food markets in Thailand

JOURNAL Unpublished

FEATURES Location/Qualifiers
source 1..1673
/organism="Influenza A virus
(A/chicken/Thailand/CU-321/06 (H5N1) )"
/mol_type="viral cRNA"
/strain="A/chicken/Thailand/CU-321/06"
/serotype="H5N1"
/specific_host="chicken"
/db_xref="taxon:519099"
/country="Thailand"
gene 1..>1673
/gene="HA"
CDs 1. .»1673
- /gene: nHAN
/codon_start=1
/product="hemagglutinin”
/protein id="ACD1i2213.1i"
/db_xref="GLj187475377"
/translation="MEKIVLLFAIVSLVKSDQICIGYHANNSTEQVDTIMERNVTVTH
AQDILEKTHNGKLCDLDGVKPLILRDCSVAGWLLGNPMCDEFINVPEWSYIVEKANPV
NDLCYPGNFNDYEELKHLLSRINHFEKIQIIPKSSWSSHEASLGVSSACPYLGKSSFF
RNVVWLVKKNSTYPTIKRSYNNTNQEDLLVLWGIHHPNDAAEQTKLYQONPTTYISVGT
STLNQRLVPRIATRSKVNGQSGRMEFFWTILKPNDAINFESNGNFIAPEYAYKIVKKG
DSTIMKSELEYGNCNTKCQTPMGAINSSMPFHNIHPLTIGECPKYVKSNRLVLATGLR
NSPQRERRRKKRGLFGAIAGFIEGGWQGMVDGWYGYHHSNEQGSGYAADKESTQKAID
GVTNKVNSIIDKMNTQFEAVGREFNNLERRIENLNKKMEDGFLDVWTYNAELLVLMEN
ERTLDFHDSNVKNLYDKVRLQLRDNAKELGNGCFEFYHKCDNECMESVRNGTYDYPQY
SEEARLKREEISGVKLESIGIYQILSIYSTVASSLALAIMVAGLSLWMCS"
ORIGIN )
1 atggagaaaa tagtgcttct ttttgcaata gtcagtcttg ttaaaagtga tcagatttgce
61 attggttacc atgcaaacaa ctcgacagag caggttgaca caataatgga aaggaacgtt
121 actgttacac atgcccaaga catactggaa aagacacaca acgggaagct ctgcgatcta
181 gatggagtga agcctctaat tttgagagac tgtagtgtag ctggatggct cctcggaaac
241 ccaatgtgtg acgaattcat taatgtgccg gaatggtctt acatagtgga gaaggccaat
301 ccagtcaatg acctctgtta cccagggaat ttcaatgact atgaagaatt gaaacaccta
361 ttgagcagaa taaaccattt tgagaaaatt cagatcatcc ctaaaagttce ttggtccagt
421 catgaagcct cattaggggt gagctcagca tgtccatacc tgggaaagtc ctccttttte
481 agaaatgtgg tatggcttgt caaaaagaac agtacatacc caacaattaa gaggagctac
541 aataatacca accaagaaga tcttttggta ctgtggggga ttcaccatcc taatgatgcg
601 gcagagcaga caaagctcta tcaaaaccca accacctata tttccgttgg gacatcaaca
661 ctaaaccaga gattggtacc aagaatagct actagatcca aagtaaacgg gcaaagtgga
721 aggatggagt tcttctggac aattttaaaa ccgaatgatg caatcaactt cgagagtaat
781 ggaaatttca ttgctccaga atatgcatac aaaattgtca agaaagggga ctcaacaatt
841 atgaaaagtg aattggaata tggtaactgc aacaccaagt gtcaaactcc aatgggggcg
901 ataaactcta gtatgccatt ccacaatata caccctctca ctatcgggga atgccccaaa
961 tatgtgaaat caaacagatt agtccttgcg actgggctca gaaatagccc tcaaagagag
1021 agaagaagaa aaaagagagg attatttgga gctatagcag gttttataga gggaggatgg
1081 cagggaatgg tagatggttg gtatgggtac caccatagca atgagcaggg gagtgggtac
1141 gctgcagaca aagaatccac tcaaaaggca atagatggag tcaccaataa ggtcaactcg
1201 atcattgaca aaatgaacac tcagtttgag gccgttggaa gggaatttaa caacttagaa
1261 aggagaatag agaatttaaa caagaagatg gaagacgggt tcctagatgt ctggacttat
1321 aatgctgaac ttctggttct catggaaaat gagagaactc tagactttca tgactcaaat
1381 gtcaagaacc tttacgacaa ggtccgacta cagcttaggg ataatgcaaa ggagctgggt
1441 aacggttgtt tcgagttcta tcataaatgt gataatgaat gtatggaaag tgtaagaaac
1501 ggaacgtatg actacccgca gtattcagaa gaagcaagac taaaaagaga ggaaataagt
1561 ggagtaaaat tggaatcaat aggaatttac caaatactgt caatttattc tacagtggcg
1621 agttccctag cactggcaat catggtagct ggtctatcct tatggatgtg ctce
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CU-321 (NA)

DEFINITION Influenza A virus (A/chicken/Thailand/CU-321/06 (H5N1))}
neuraminidase (NA)} gene, partial cds.

ACCESSION EU616834

VERSION EU616834.1 GI:187475374

KEYWORDS

SOURCE Influenza A virus (A/chicken/Thailand/CU-321/06 (HS5N1))

ORGANISM Influenza A virus ({(A/chicken/Thailand/CU-321/06(HON1})

Viruses; ssSRNA negative-strand viruses; Orthomyxoviridae;
Influenzavirus A.
REFERENCE 1 (bases 1 to 1339)

AUTHORS Choatrakol,C., Lapkuntod,J., Tantilertcharoen,R.,
Thanawongnuwech,R., Suradhat,S., Suwannakan,K., Theamboonlers,A.,
Poovorawan,Y. and Amonsin,A. g

TITLE HSN1 influenza virus in live bird and food markets in Thailand

JOURNAL Unpublished

FEATURES Location/Qualifiers
source 1..1339
/organism="Influenza A virus
(A/chicken/Thailand/CU-321/06 (H5N1) )"
/mol_type="viral cRNA"
/strain="A/chicken/Thailand/CU-321/06"
/serotype="H5N1"
/specific_host="chicken"
/db_xref="taxon:513%033"
/country="Thailand"
gene <1..>1339
/gene="NA"
cps <1..>1339
/gene="NA"
/codon_start=3
/product="neuraminidase"”
/protein_ id="ACDi2212,1"
/db_xref="GI:187475375"
/translation="PNKKIITIGSICMVTGMVSLMLQIGNLISIWVSHSIHTGNQHKA
EPISNANFLTEKAVASVKLTGNSSLCPINGWAVYSKDNSIRIGSKGDVFVIREPFISC
SHLECRTFFLTQGALLNDKHSNGSVKDRSPHRTLMSCPVGEAPSPYNSRFESVAWSAS
ACHDGTSWLTIGISGPDNGAVAVLKYNGIITDTIKSWRNNILRTQESECACVNGSCFT
VMTDGPSNGQASHKIFKIEKGKVVKSVELDAPNYHYEECSCYPDAGEITCVCRDNWHG
SNRPWVSFNONLEYQIGYICSGVFGDNPRPNDGTGSCGPVSSNGAYGVKGFSFKYGNG
VWIGRTKSTNSRSGFEMIWDPNGWTETDSSFSVKQDIVAITDWSGYSGSFVQHPELTG
LDCIRPCFWVELIRGRPKESTIWTSGSSISFCGVNSDTVGWSWPDGAELPFTI"
ORIGIN '
1 atccaaataa gaagataata accatcggat caatctgtat ggtaactgga atggttagct
61 taatgttaca aattgggaac ttgatctcaa tatgggtcag tcattcaatt cacacaggga
121 atcaacacaa agctgaacca atcagcaatg ctaattttct tactgagaaa gctgtggctt
181 cagtaaaatt aacgggcaat tcatctcttt gccccattaa tggatgggct gtatacagta
241 aggacaacag tataaggatc ggttccaagg gggatgtgtt tgttataaga gagccattca
301 tctcatgctc ccacttggaa tgcagaactt tctttttgac tcagggagcc ttgctgaatg’
361 acaagcactc caatgggagt gtcaaagaca gaagccctca cagaacatta atgagttgcc
421 ctgtgggtga ggctccttcc ccatataact caaggtttga gtctgttgcet tggtcagcaa
481 gtgcttgcca tgatggcacc agttggttga caattggaat ttctggccca gacaatgggg
541 ctgtggctgt attgaaatac aatggcataa taacagacac tatcaagagt tggaggaata
601 acatactgag aactcaagag tctgaatgtg catgtgtaaa tggctcttgc tttactgtaa
661 tgactgacgg accaagtaat ggtcaggcat cacataagat cttcaaaata gaaaaaggaa
721 aagtggttaa atcagtcgaa ttggatgctc ctaattatca ctatgaggaa tgctcctgtt
781 atcctgatgc cggcgaaatc acatgtgtgt gcagggataa ttggcatggc tcaaatcggce
841 cgtgggtatc tttcaatcaa aatttggagt atcaaatagg atatatatgc agtggagttt
901 tcggagacaa tccacgcccc aatgatggaa caggtagttg tggtcecggtg tcctcectaacg
961 gggcatatgg ggtaaaaggg ttttcattta aatacggcaa tggtgtctgg atcgggagaa
1021 caaaaagcac taattccagg agcggctttg aaatgatttg ggatccaaat gggtggactg
1081 aaacggacag tagcttttca gtgaaacaag atatcgtagc aataactgat tggtcaggat
1141 atagcgggag ttttgtccag catccagaac tgacaggact agattgcata agaccttgtt
1201 tctgggttga gttgatcaga gggcggccca aagagagcac aatttggact agtgggagca
1261 gcatatcttt ttgtggtgta aatagtgaca ctgtgggttg gtcttggcca gacggtgctg
1321 agttgccatt caccattga




CU-330

(HA)

DEFINITION

ACCESSION
VERSION
KEYWORDS
SOURCE
ORGANISM

REFERENCE
AUTHORS

TITLE
JOURNAL
FEATURES
sourc

ORIGIN

61
121
181
241
301
361
421
481
541
601
661
721
781
841
9501
961

1021
1081
1141
1201
1261
1321
1381
1441
1501
1561
1621
1681

Influenza A virus
gene,

(HA)
EU616851

EU616851.

{(A/quail/Thailand/CU-330/06 (H5N1)) hemagglutinin
partial cds.

1 GI:187475502

Influenza A virus (A/quail/Thailand/CU-330/06 (H5N1))

Influenza A virus

{2/quail/Thailand/CU-330/06 {HHN1))

Viruses;

ssRNA negative-strand viruses; Orthomyxoviridae;

Influenzavirus A.

1

(bases 1 to 1715)
Choatrakol,C.,
Thanawongnuwech,R.,

Lapkuntod,J., Tantilertcharoen,R.,
Suradhat,S., Suwannakan,K., Theamboonlers,A.,

Poovorawan,Y. and Amonsin,A.
H5N1 influenza virus in live bird and food markets in Thailand
Unpublished

e

atggagaaaa
attggttacc
actgttacac
gatggagtga
ccaatgtgtg
ccagtcaatg
ttgagcagaa
catgaagcct
agaaatgtgg
aataatacca
gcagagcaga
ctaaaccaga
aggatggagt
ggaaatttca
atgaaaagtg
ataaactcta
tatgtgaaat
agaagaagaa
cagggaatgg
gctgcagaca
ataattgaca
aggagaatag
aatgctgaac
gtcaagaacc
aatggttgtt
ggaacgtatg
ggagtaaaat
agttccctag
tcgttacaat

Location/Qualifiers

1::1715

/organism="Influenza A virus
(A/quail/Thailand/CU-330/06 (H5N1) )"

/mol_type="viral cRNA"
/strain="A/quail/Thailand/CU-330/06"

/serotype="H5N1"

/specific_host="quail"

/db_xref="taxon:512i1035"

/country="Thailand"

1..»1715

/gene: THAY

S LR g 1)

/gene: NHAR

/codon_start=1

/product="hemagglutinin®

/db_xref:“GI:187475503“
/translation="MEKIVLLFAIVSLVKSDQICIGYHANNSTEQVDTIMERNVTVTH
AQDILEKTHNGKLCDLDGVKPLILRDCSVAGWLLGNPMCDEFINVPEWSYIVEKANPV
NDLCYPGNFNDYEELKHLLSRINHFEKIQIIPKSSWSSHEASLGVSSACPYLGKSSFF
RNVVWLVKKNSTYPTIKRSYNNTNQEDLLVLWGIHHPNDAAEQTKLYQNPTTYISVGT
STLNQRLVPRIATRSKVNGQSGRMEFFWTILKPNDAINFESNGNFIAPEYAYKIVKKG
DSTIMKSELEYGNCNTKCQTPMGAINSSMPFHNIHPLTIGECPKYVKSNRLVLATGLR
NSPQRERRRKKRGLFGAIAGFIEGGWQGMVDGWYGYHHSNEQGSGYAADKESTQKAID
GVTNKVNSIIDKMNTQFEAVGREFNNLERRIENLNKKMEDGFLDVWTYNAELLVLMEN
ERTLDFHDSNVKNLYDKVRLQLRDNAKELGNGCFEFYHKCDNECMESVRNGTYDYPQY
SEEARLKREEISGVKLESIGIYQILSIYSTVASSLALAIMVAGLSLWMCSNGSLQCRI

CIKLES"

tagtgcecttct
atgcaaacaa
atgcccaaga
agcctctaat
acgaattcat
acctctgtta
taaaccattt
cattaggggt
tatggcttgt
accaagaaga
caaagctcta
gattggtacc
tecttectggac
ttgctccaga
aattggaata
gtatgccatt
caaacagatt
aaaaaagagg
tagatggttg
aagaatccac
aaatgaacac
agaatttaaa
ttctggttct
tttacgacaa
tcgagttcta
actacccgca
tggaatcaat
cactggcaat
gcagaatttg

ttttgcaata
ctcgacagag
catactggaa
tttgagagac
taatgtgccg
cccagggaat
tgagaaaatt
gagctcagca
caaaaagaac
tcttttggta
tcaaaaccca
aagaatagct
aattttaaaa
atatgcatac
tggtaactgc
ccacaatata
agtccttgca
attatttgga
gtatgggtac
tcaaaaggca
tcagtttgag
caagaagatg
catggaaaat
ggtccgacta
tcataagtgt
gtattcagaa
aggaatttac
catggtagct
cattaaattg

gtcagtcttg
caggttgaca
aagacacaca
tgtagtgtag
gaatggtctt
ttcaatgact
cagatcatcc
tgtccatacce
agtacatacc
ctgtggggga
accacctata
actagatcca
ccgaatgatg
aaaattgtca
aacaccaagt
caccctctcea
actgggctca
gctatagcag
caccatagca
atagatggag
gccgttggaa
gaagacgggt
gagagaactc
cagcttaggg
gataatgaat
gaagcaagac
caaatattgt
ggtctatcct
gagtc

ttaaaagtga
caataatgga
acgggaagct
ctggatggct
acatagtgga
atgaagaatt
ctaaaagttc
tgggaaagtc
caacaattaa
ttcaccatcc
tttctgttgg
aagtaaacgg
caatcaactt
agaaagggga
gtcaaactcc
ctatcgggga
gaaatagccc
gttttataga
atgagcaggg
tcaccaataa
gggaatttaa
tcctagatgt
tagactttca
ataatgcaaa
gtatggaaag
taaaaagaga
caatttattc
tatggatgtg

tcagatttge
aaggaacgtt
ctgcgatcta
cctcggaaac
gaaggccaat
gaaacaccta
ttggtccagt
ctcettette
gaggagctac
taatgatgcg
gacatcaaca
gcaaagtgga
cgagagtaat
ctcaacaatt
aatgggggceg
atgccccaaa
tcaaagagag
gg9999g9atgg
gagtgggtat
ggtcaactcg
caacttagaa
ctggacttat
tgactcaaat
ggagctgggt
tgtgagaaac
ggaaataagt
tacagtggcg
ctccaatggg



CU-330 (NA)

DEFINITION Influenza A virus (A/quail/Thailand/CU-330/06 (HSN1)) neuraminidase
(NA) gene, partial cds.

ACCESSION EU616852

VERSION EU616852.1 GI:187475500

KEYWORDS

SOURCE Influenza A virus (A/quail/Thailand/CU-330/06 (HS5N1})

ORGANISM Influenza 2 virus {&/quail/Thailand/CU-330/06{H5N1})

Viruses; ssRNA negative-strand viruses; Orthomyxoviridae;
Influenzavirus A.
REFERENCE L (bases 1 to 1340)

AUTHORS Choatrakol,C., Lapkuntod,J., Tantilertcharoen,R.,
Thanawongnuwech,R., Suradhat,S., Suwannakan,K., Theamboonlers,A.,
Poovorawan, Y. and Amonsin,A.

TITLE H5N1 influenza virus in live bird and food markets in Thailand

JOURNAL Unpublished

FEATURES Location/Qualifiers
source 1..1340
/organism="Influenza A virus
(A/quail /Thailand/CU-330/06 (H5N1) )"
/mol_type="viral cRNA"
/strain="A/quail/Thailand/CU-330/06"
/serotype="H5N1"
/specific_host="quail®
/db_xref="taxon:512105"
/country="Thailand"
gene 1..>1340
/gene="NA"
CcDS 1..>1340
/gene="NA"
/codon_start=1
/product="neuraminidase®
/protein_id="ACD122§3.1"
/db_xref="GI:187475501"
/translation="MNPNKKIITIGSICMVTGMVSLMLQIGNLISIWVSHSIHTGNQH
KAEPISNTNFLTEKAVASVKLAGNSSLCPINGWAVYSKDNSIRIGSKGDVFVIREPFI
SCSHLECRTFFLTQGALLNDKHSNGSVKDRSPHRTLMSCPVGEAPSPYNSRFESVAWS
ASACHDGTSWLTIGISGPDNGAVAVLKYNGIITDTIKSWRNNILRTQESECACVNGSC
FTVMTDGPSNGQASHKIFKMEKGKVVKSVELDAPNYHYEECSCYPDAGEITCVCRDNW
HGSNRPWVSFNQNLEYQIGYICSGVFGDNPRPNDGTGSCGPVSSNGAYGVKGFSFKYG
NGVWIGRTKSTNSRSGFEMIWDPNGWTETDSSFSVKQDIVAITDWSGYSGSFVQHPEL
TGLDCIRPCFWVELIRGQPKESTIWTSGSSISFCCVNSDTVGWSWPDGAELPFT"
ORIGIN
1 atgaatccaa ataagaagat aataaccatc ggatcaatct gtatggtaac tggaatggtt
61 agcttaatgt tacaaattgg gaacttgatc tcaatatggg tcagtcattc aattcacaca
121 gggaatcaac acaaagctga accaatcagc aatactaatt ttcttactga gaaagctgtg
181 gcttcagtga aattagcggg caattcatct ctttgcccca ttaatggctg ggctgtatac
241 agtaaggaca acagtataag gatcggttcc aagggggatg tgtttgttat aagagagcca
301 ttcatctcat gctcccactt ggaatgcaga actttcectttt tgactcaggg agccttgetg
361 aatgacaagc actccaatgg gagtgtcaaa gacaggagcc ctcacagaac attaatgagt
421 tgtcctgtgg gtgaggctcc ctccccatat aactcaaggt ttgagtctgt tgettggtca
481 gcaagtgctt gccatgatgg cactagttgg ttgacaattg gaatttctgg cccagacaat
541 ggggctgtgg ctgtgttgaa atacaatggc ataataacag acactatcaa gagttggagg
601 aataacatac tgagaactca agagtctgaa tgtgcatgtg taaatggctc ttgctttact
661 gtaatgactg acggaccaag taatggtcag gcatcacata agatcttcaa aatggaaaaa
721 gggaaagtgg ttaaatcagt cgagttggat gctcctaatt atcactatga ggaatgctcc
781 tgttatcctg atgctggcga aatcacatgt gtgtgcaggg ataattggca tggctcaaat
841 cggccatggg tatctttcaa tcaaaatttg gagtatcaaa taggatatat atgcagtgga
901 gttttcggag acaatccacg ccccaatgat ggaacaggta gttgtggtcecc ggtgtcctct
961 aacggagcat atggggtaaa agggttttca tttaaatacg gcaatggtgt ctggatcggg
1021 agaacaaaaa gcactaattc caggagcggc tttgaaatga tttgggatcc aaatgggtgg
1081 actgaaacgg acagtagctt ttcagtgaaa caagatatcg tagcaataac tgattggtca
1141 ggatatagcg ggagttttgt ccagcatcca gaattgacag gactagattg cataagacct
1201 tgtttctggg ttgagttgat cagagggcag cccaaadaga gcacaatttg gactagtggg
1261 agcagcatat ctttttgtgg tgtaaatagt gacactgtgg gttggtcttg gccagacggt
1321 gctgagttgc cattcaccat




CU-331 (HA)

DEFINITION

ACCESSION
VERSION
KEYWORDS
SOURCE
ORGANISM

REFERENCE
AUTHORS

TITLE
JOURNAL
FEATURES
50Urc

ORIGIN

61
121
181
241
ol
361
421
481
541
601
661
721
781
B4l
901
961

1021
1081
1141
1201
1261
1321
1381
1441
1501
1561
1621
1681

Influenza
(HA) gene
EU616859

EU616859.

Influenza
Influenza

A virus (A/quail/Thailand/CU-331/06(H5N1)) hemagglutinin
, partial cds.
1 GI:187475484

A virus (A/quail/Thailand/CU-331/06 (H5N1))
A virus (BE/quail/Thailand/CU-331/06{H5N1))

Viruses;
Influenza
1

sSRNA negative-strand viruses; Orthomyxoviridae;
virus A.

(bases 1 to 1710)
Choatrakel,C.,
Thanawongnuwech, R.,

Lapkuntod,J., Tantilertcharoen,R.,

Suradhat,S., Suwannakan,K., Theamboonlers,A.,

Poovorawan,Y. and Amonsin, A.

H5N1 infl

uenza virus in live bird and food markets in Thailand

Unpublished

a

atggagaaaa
attggttacc
actgttacac
gatggagtga
ccaatgtgtg
ccagtcaatg
ttgagcagaa.
catgaagcct
agaaatgtgg
aataatacca
gcagagcaga
ctaaaccaga
aggatggagt
ggaaatttca
atgaaaagtg
ataaactcta
tatgtgaaat
agaagaagaa
cagggaatgg
gctgcagaca
atcattgaca
aggagaatag
aatgctgaac
gtcaagaacc
aatggttgtt
ggaacgtatg
ggagtaaaat
agttccctag
tcgttacaat

Location/Qualifiers

1...2710

/organism="Influenza A virus
{A/quail/Thailand/CU-331/06 (HSN1)) "

/mol_type="viral cRNA"

/strain="A/quail /Thailand/CU-331/06"

/serotype="H5N1"

/specific_host="guail®

/db_xref="taxon:519106"

/country="Thailand"

1.>1710

/gene="HA"

1..21710

/gene="HA"

/codon_start=1

/product="hemagglutinin"

/protein id="ACD12274.1"

/dhhxref="GI:187475485“
/translation="MEKIVLLFAIVSLVKSDQICIGYHANNSTEQVDTIMERNVTVTH
AQDILEKTHNGKLCDLDGVKPLILRDCSVAGWLLGNPMCDEFINVPEWSYIVEKANRPY
NDLCYPGNFNDYEELKHLLSRINHFEKIQIIPKSSWSSHEASLGVSSACPYLGKSSFF
ENVVWLVKEKNSTYPTIKRSYNNTNQEDLLVLWGIHHPNDAREQTKLYONPTTYISVGT
STLNQRLVPRIATRSKVNGQSGRMEFFWTILKPNDAINFESNGNFIAPEYAYKIVKKG
DSTIMKSELEYGNCNTKCQTPMGAINSSMPFHNIHPLTIGECPKYVKSNRLVLATGLR
NSPQRERRRKKRGLFGAIAGFIEGGWQGMVDGWYGYHHSNEQGSGYAADKESTQKAID
GVTNKVHNSIIDKMNTQFEAVGREFNNLERRIENLNKKMEDGFLDVWTYNAELLVLMEN
ERTLDFHDSNVEKNLYDKVRLOLRDNAKELGNGCFEFYHKCDNECMESVRNGTYDYPQY
SEEARLKREEISGVKLESIGIYQILSIYSTVASSLALAIMVAGLSLWMCSNGSLQCRI

CIKL"

tagtgettet
atgcaaacaa
atgcccaaga
agcctctaat
acgaattcat
acctctgtta
taaaccattt
cattaggggt
tatggettgt
accaagaaga
caaagctcta
gattggtacc
tcttetggac
ttgcteccaga
aattggaata
gtatgccatt
caaacagatt
aaaaaagagg
tagatggttg
aagaatccac
aaatgaacac
agaatttaaa
ttetggttet
tttacgacaa
tcgagttcta
actacccgca
tggaatcaat
cactggcaat
gcagaatttg

ttttgcaata
ctcgacagag
catactggaa
tttgagagac
taatgtgccecg
cccagggaat
tgagaaaatt
gagctcagca
caaaaagaac
tcttttggta
tcaaaaccca
aagaatagct
aattttaaaa
atatgcatac
tggtaactgce
ccacaatata
agtccttgea
attatttgga
gtatgggtac
tcaaaaggca
tcagtttgag
caagaagatg
catggaaaat
ggtccgacta
tcataaatgt
gtattcagaa
aggaatttac
catggtagct
cattaaattg

gtcagtcettg
caggttgaca
aagacacaca
tgtagtgtag
gaatggtctt
ttcaatgact
cagatcatcc
tgtccatace
agtacatacc
ctgtggggga
accacctata
actagatcca
ccgaatgatg
aaaattgtca
aacaccaagt
caccctctea
actgggctca
gctatagcag
caccatagca
atagatggag

gcecgttggaa,

gaagacgggt
gagagaactc
cagcttaggg
gataatgaat
gaagcaagac
caaatattgt
ggtctatcct

ttaaaagtga
caataatgga
acgggaagct
ctggatggct
acatagtgga
atgaagaatt
ctaaaagtte
tgggaaagtc
caacaattaa
ttcaccatcc
tttetgttagg
aagtaaacgg
caatcaactt
agaaagggga
gtcaaactcc
ctatcgggga
gaaatagccce
gttttataga
atgagcaggg
tcaccaataa
gggaatttaa
tcctagatgt
tagactttca
ataatgcaaa
gtatggaaag
taaaaagaga
caatttattc
tatggatgtg

tcagatttgce
aaggaacgtt
ctgcgatcta
cctcggaaac
gaaggccaat
gaaacaccta
ttggtccagt
ctecttttte
gaggagctac
taatgatgcg
gacatcaaca
gcaaagtgga
cgagagtaat
ctcaacaatt
aatgggggcg
atgccccaaa
tcaaagagag
ggggggatgg
gagtgggtat
ggtcaactcg
caacttagaa
ctggacttat
tgactcaaat
ggagctgggt
tgtgagaaac
ggaaataagt
tacagtggcg
ctcecaatggg



CU-331 (NA)

DEFINITION

(NA) gene, partial cds.
ACCESSION EU616860
VERSION EU616B60.1 GI:187475482
KEYWORDS i
SOURCE Influenza A virus (A/quail/Thailand/CU-331/06 (H5N1))

ORGANISM Influenza B virus (A/quail/Thailand/CU-331/06(H5N1))

Viruses; ssRNA negative-strand viruses; Orthomyxoviridae;
Influenzavirus A.
REFERENCE 3. ({bases 1 to 1322)

AUTHORS Cheoatrakol,C., Lapkuntod,J., Tantilertcharcen,R.,
Thanawongnuwech, R., Suradhat,S., Suwannakan,K., Theamboonlers,A.,
Poovorawan,Y. and Amconsin, A.

TITLE HSN1 influenza virus in live bird and food markets in Thailand

JOURNAL  Unpublished

FEATURES Location/Qualifiers
source 1..1322
/organism="Influenza A virus
(A/quail/Thailand/CU-331/06 (HSN1)}"
/mol_type="viral cRNA"
/strain="A/quail/Thailand/CU-331/06"
/serotype="H5N1"
/specific_host="guail™
/db_xref="taxon:519106"
/country="Thailand"
ene 1..>1322
/gene="NA"
cbs 1..>1322
/gene="NA"
/codon_start=1
/product="neuraminidase"
/protein_id="ACD12273.1"
/db_xref:“GI:18?4?5433“
/translation="MNPNKKIITIGSICMVTGMVSLMLOIGNLISIWVSHSIHTGSQH
KAEPISNTNFLTEKAVASVKLAGNSSLCPINGWAVYSKDNSIRIGSKGDVFVIREPFI
SCSHLECRTFFLTQGALLNDKHSNGSVKDRSPHRTLMSCPVGEAPSPYNSRFESVANWS
ASACHDGTSWLTIGISGPDNGAVAVLEKYNGIITDTIKSWRNNILRTQESECACVNGSC
FTVMTDGPSNGQASHKIFKMEKGKVVKSVELDAPNYHYEECSCYPDAGEITCVCRDNW
HGSHNREPWVSFNONLEYQIGYICSGVFGDNPRPNDGTGSCGPVSSNGAYGVKGFSFKYG
NGVWIGRTKSTNSRSGFEMIWDPNGWTETDSSFSVKQDIVAITDWSGYSGSFVQHPEL
TGLDCIRPCFWVELIRGQPKESTIWTSGSSISFCGVNSDTVGWSWPDGA™
ORIGIN
1 atgaatccaa ataagaagat aataaccatc ggatcaatct gtatggtaac tggaatggtt
61 agcttaatgt tacaaattgg gaacttgatc tcaatatggg tcagtcattc aattcacaca
121 gggagtcaac acaaagctga accaatcagc aatactaatt ttcttactga gaaagctgtg
181 gcttcagtga aattagcggg caattcatct ctttgccceca ttaatggectg ggctgtatac
241 agtaaggaca acagtataag gatcggttcc aagggggatg tgtttgttat aagagagcca
301 ttcatctcat gctcccactt ggaatgcaga actttctttt tgactcaggg agecttgetg
361 aatgacaagc actccaatgg gagtgtcaaa gacaggagcc ctcacagaac attaatgagt
421 tgtcctgtgg gtgaggectcoe ctccccatat aactcaaggt ttgagtetgt tgettggtea
481 gcaagtgctt gccatgatgg cactagttgg ttgacaattg gaatttctgg cccagacaat
541 ggggctgtgg ctgtattgaa atacaatggc ataataacag acactatcaa gagttggagg
601 aataacatac tgagaactca agagtctgaa tgtgcatgtg taaatggctc ttgectttact
661 gtaatgactg acggaccaag taatggtcag gcatcacata agatcttcaa aatggaaaaa
721 ggaaaagtag ttaaatcagt cgaattggat gctcccaatt atcactatga ggaatgctce
781 tgttatcctg atgccggcga aatcacatgt gtgtgcaggg ataattggca tggctcaaat
841 cggccatggg tatctttcaa tcaaaatttg gagtatcaaa taggatatat atgcagtgga
801 gttttcggag acaatccacg ccccaatgat ggaacaggta gttgtggtcoc ggtgtcectcet
961 aacggagcat atggggtaaa agggttttca tttaaatacg gcaatggtgt ctggatcggg
1021 agaacaaaaa gcactaattc caggagcgge tttgaaatga tttgggatcce aaatgggtgg
1081 actgaaacgg acagtagctt ttcagtgaaa caagatatcg tagcaataac tgattggtca
1141 ggatatagcg ggagttttgt ccagcatcca gaattgacag gactagattg cataagacct
1201 tgtttctggg ttgagttgat cagagggcag cccaaagaga gcacaatttg gactagtggg
1261 agcagcatat ctttttgtgg tgtaaatagt gacactgtgg gttggtcttg gccagacggt
1321 gc

Influenza A virus

(A/quail /Thailand/CU-331/06 (H5N1)) neuraminidase
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CU-332 (HA)

DEFINITION Influenza A virus (A/quail/Thailand/CU-332/06 (H5N1)}) hemagglutinin
(HA) gene, partial cds.

ACCESSION EU616867

VERSION EU616867.1 GI:187475468

KEYWORDS

SOURCE Influenza A virus (A/quail/Thailand/CU-332/06 (H5N1})

ORGANISM Influenza 2 virus {A/quail/Thailand/CU-332/06{H5N1))

Viruses; SsRNA negativelstrand viruses; Orthomyxoviridae;
‘Influenzavirus A.
REFERENCE 1 (bases 1 to 1714)

AUTHORS Choatrakol,C., Lapkuntod,J., Tantilertcharoen,R.,
Thanawongnuwech,R., Suradhat,S., Suwannakan,K., Theamboonlers,A.,
Poovorawan,Y. and Amonsin,A. ’

TITLE H5N1 influenza virus in live bird and food markets in Thailand

JOURNAL  Unpublished

FEATURES Location/Qualifiers
source 1..1714
/organism="Influenza A virus
(A/quail/Thailand/CU-332/06 (H5N1) )"
/mol_type="viral cRNA"
/strain="A/quail/Thailand/CU-332/06"
/serotype="H5N1"
/specific_host="quail"
/db_xref="taxon:519107"
/country="Thailand"
gene 1..>1714
/gene="HA"
CDS 1..>1714
/gene="HA"
/codon_start=1
/product="hemagglutinin®
/protein id="ACD12265.1"
/db_xref="GI:187475469"
/translation="MEKIVLLFAIVSLVKSDQICIGYHANNSTEQVDTIMERNVTVTH
AQDILEKTHNGKLCDLDGVKPLILRDCSVAGWLLGNPMCDEFINVPEWSYIVEKANPV
NDLCYPGNFNDYEELKHLLSRINHFEKIQITPKSSWSSHEASLGVSSACPYLGKSSFF
RNVVWLVKKNSTYPTIKRSYNNTNQEDLLVLWGIHHPNDAAEQTKLYQONPTTYISVGT
STLNQRLVPRIATRSKVNGQSGRMEFFWTILKPNDAINFESNGNFIAPEYAYKIVKKG
DSTIMKSELEYGNCNTKCQTPMGAINSSMPFHNIHPLTIGECPKYVKSNRLVLATGLR
NSPQRERRRKKRGLFGAIAGFIEGGWQGMVDGWYGYHHSNEQGSGYAADKESTQKAID
GVTNKVNSIIDKMNTQFEAVGREFNNLERRIENLNKKMEDGFLDVWTYNAELLVLMEN
ERTLDFHDSNVKNLYDKVRLQLRDNAKELGNGCFEFYHKCDNECMESVRNGTYDYPQY
SEEARLKREEISGVKLESIGIYQILSIYSTVASSLALAIMVAGLSLWMCSNGSLQCRI
CIKLE"
ORIGIN
1 atggagaaaa tagtgcttct ttttgcaata gtcagtcttg ttaaaagtga tcagatttgce
61 attggttacc atgcaaacaa ctcgacagag caggttgaca caataatgga aaggaacgtt
121 actgttacac atgcccaaga catactggaa aagacacaca acgggaagct ctgcgatcta
181 gatggagtga agcctctaat tttgagagac tgtagtgtag ctggatggct cctcggaaac
241 ccaatgtgtg acgaattcat caatgtgccg gaatggtctt acatagtgga gaaggccaat
301 ccagtcaatg acctctgtta cccagggaat ttcaatgact atgaagaatt gaaacaccta
361 ttgagcagaa taaaccattt tgagaaaatt cagatcatcc ctaaaagttc ttggtccagt
421 catgaagcct cattaggggt gagctcagca tgtccatacc tgggaaagtc ctcctttttce
481 agaaatgtgg tatggcttgt caaaaagaac agtacatacc caacaattaa gaggagctac
541 aataatacca accaagaaga tcttttggta ctgtggggga ttcaccatcc taatgatgcg
601 gcagagcaga caaagctcta tcaaaaccca accacctata tttctgttgg gacatcaaca
661 ctaaaccaga gattggtacc aagaatagct actagatcca aagtaaacgg gcaaagtgga
721 aggatggagt tcttctggac aattttaaaa ccgaatgatg caatcaactt cgagagtaat
781 ggaaatttca ttgctccaga atatgcatac aaaattgtca agaaagggga ctcaacaatt
841 atgaaaagtg aattggaata tggtaactgc aacaccaagt gtcaaactcc aatgggggcg
901 ataaactcta gtatgccatt ccacaatata caccctctca ctatcgggga atgccccaaa’
961 tatgtgaaat caaacagatt agtccttgca actgggctca gaaatagccc tcaaagagag
1021 agaagaagaa aaaaaagagg attatttgga gctatagcag gttttataga ggggggatgg
1081 cagggaatgg tagatggttg gtatgggtac caccatagca atgagcaggg gagtgggtat
1141 gctgcagaca aagaatccac tcaaaaggca atagatggag tcaccaataa ggtcaactcg
1201 ataattgaca aaatgaacac tcagtttgag gccgttggaa gggaatttaa caacttagaa
1261 aggagaatag agaatttaaa caagaagatg gaagacgggt tcctagatgt ctggacttat
1321 aatgctgaac ttctggttct catggaaaat gagagaactc tagactttca tgactcaaat
1381 gtcaagaacc tttacgacaa ggtccgacta cagcttaggg ataatgcaaa ggagctgggt
1441 aatggttgtt tcgagttcta tcataagtgt gataatgaat gtatggaaag tgtgagaaac
1501 ggaacgtatg actacccgca gtattcagaa gaagcaagac taaaaagaga ggaaataagt
1561 ggagtaaaat tggaatcaat aggaatttac caaatattgt caatttattc tacagtggcg
1621 agttccctag cactggcaat catggtagct ggtctatcct tatggatgtg ctccaatggg
1681 tcgttacaat gcagaatttg cattaaattg gagt
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CU-332 (NA)
DEFINITION Influenza A virus (A/quail/Thailand/CU-332/06(H5N1)) neuraminidase
(NA) gene, partial cds.
ACCESSION EU616868
VERSION EU616868.1 GI:187475466
KEYWORDS
SOURCE Influenza A virus (A/quail/Thailand/CU-332/06 (H5N1))

ORGANISM Influenza & wvirus {A/quail/Thailand/CU-332/06{H5N1})

Viruses; ssRNA negative-strand viruses; Orthomyxoviridae;
Influenzavirus A.
REFERENCE 1 (bases 1 to 1320)

AUTHORS Choatrakol,C., Lapkuntoed,J., Tantilertcharcen,R.,
Thanawongnuwech,R., Suradhat,S., Suwannakan, K., Theambconlers,A.,
Poovorawan, Y. and Amonsin,A.

TITLE HS5N1 influenza virus in live bird and food markets in Thailand

JOURNAL Unpublished

FEATURES Location/Qualifiers
source 1..1320
Jorganism="Influenza A virus
{A/gquail/Thailand/CU-332/06 (H5N1) )"
/mol_type="viral cRNA"
/strain="A/quail/Thailand/CU-332/06"
/serotype="HSN1"
/specific_host="quail"
/db_xref="taxon:518107"
/country="Thailand"
gene 1..21320
/gene="NA"
cDs 1..>1320
/gene="NA"
/codon_start=1
/product="neuraminidase"
/protein_id="ACD12264.1"
/db_xrefz“G1:1874?5467“
/translation="MNPNKKIITIGSICMVTGMVSLMLQIGNLISIWVSHSIHTGSQH
KAEPISNTNFLTEKAVASVKLAGNSSLCPINGWAVYSKDNSIRIGSKGDVFVIREFPFI
SCSHLECRTFFLTQGALLNDKHSNGSVKDRSPHRTLMSCPVGEAPSPYNSRFESVAWS
ASACHDGTSWLTIGISGPDNGAVAVLKYNGI ITDTIKSWRNNILRTQESECACVNGSC
FTVMTDGPSNGQASHKIFKMEKGKVVKSVELDAPNYHYEECSCYPDAGEITCVCRDNW
HGSNRPWVSFNONLEYQIGYICSGVFGDNPRENDGTGSCGPVSSNGAYGVKGFSFKYG
NGVWIGRTKSTNSRSGFEMIWDPNGWTETDSSFSVEKQDIVAITDWSGYSGSFVQHPEL
TGLDCIRPCFWVELIRGQPKESTIWISGSSISFCGVDSDTVGWSWPDG"
ORIGIN
1 atgaatccaa ataagaagat aataaccatc ggatcaatct gtatggtaac tggaatggtt
61 agcttaatgt tacaaattgg gaacttgatc tcaatatggg tcagtcattc aattcacaca
121 gggagtcaac acaaagctga accaatcage aatactaatt ttcttactga gaaagctgtg
181 gcttcagtga aattageggg caattcatct ctttgeccca ttaatggetg ggctgtatac
241 agtaaggaca acagtataag gatcggttec aagggggatg tgtttgttat aagagagcca
301 ttcatctcat gctcccactt ggaatgcaga actttetttt tgactcaggg agccttgetg
361 aatgacaagc actccaatgg gagtgtcaaa gacaggagcc ctcacagaac attaatgagt
421 tgtcetgtgg gtgaggctce cteocccatat aactcaaggt ttgagtetgt tgcttggtca
481 gcaagtgctt gccatgatgg cactagttgg ttgacaattg gaatttctgg cccagacaat
541 ggggctgtgg ctgtgttgaa atacaatggc ataataacag acactatcaa gagttggagg
601 aataacatac tgagaactca agagtctgaa tgtgcatgtg taaatggctc ttgetttact
661 gtaatgactg acggaccaag taatggtcag gcatcacata agatcttcaa aatggaaaaa
721 gggaaagtgg ttaaatcagt cgagttggat getcctaatt atcactatga ggaatgctce
781 tgttatcctg atgctggoga aatcacatgt gtgtgcaggg ataattggca tggctcaaat
841 cggcecatggg tatctttcaa tcaaaatttg gagtatcaaa taggatatat atgcagtgga
901 gttttcggag acaatccacg ccccaatgat ggaacaggta gttgtggtcce ggtgtcctct
961 aacggagcat atggggtaaa agggttttea tttaaatacg gcaatggtgt ctggatcggg
1021 agaacaaaaa gcactaattc caggagcggc tttgaaatga tttgggatcc aaatgggtgg
1081 actgaaacgg acagtagctt ttcagtgaaa caagatatcg tagcaataac tgattggtceca
1141 ggatatagcg ggagttttgt ccagcatcca gaattgacag gactagattg cataagacct
1201 tgtttectggg ttgagttgat cagagggeag cccaaagaga gcacaatttg gactagtggg
1261 agcagcatat ctttttgtgg tgtagatagt gacactgtgg gttggtcttg gccagacggt
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CU-333 (HA)

DEFINITION

ACCESSION
VERSION
KEYWORDS
SOURCE
ORGANISM

REFERENCE
AUTHORS

TITLE
JOURNAL
FEATURES
source

ORIGIN

61
121
181
241
301
361
421
481
541
601
661
121
781
841
901
961

1021
1081
1141
1201
1261
1321
1381
1441
1501
1561
1621
1681

Influenza A virus (A/quail/Thailand/CU-333/06 (H5N1)) hemagglutinin
(HA) gene, partial cds.
EU616875
EU616875.1 GI:187475449
Influenza A virus (A/quail/Thailand/CU-333/06 (H5N1))
Influenza A virus (A/quail/Thailand/CU-333/06(H5N1))
Viruses; ssRNA negative-strand viruses; Orthomyxoviridae;
Influenzavirus A.
1 (bases 1 to 1696)
Choatrakol,C., Lapkuntod,J., Tantilertcharoen,R.,
Thanawongnuwech,R., Suradhat,S., Suwannakan,K., Theamboonlers,A.,
Poovorawan,Y. and Amonsin,A.
H5N1 influenza virus in live bird and food markets in Thailand
Unpublished
Location/Qualifiers
1..1696
/organism="Influenza A virus
(A/quail/Thailand/CU-333/06 (H5N1) )"
/mol_type="viral cRNA"
/strain="A/quail/Thailand/CU-333/06"
/serotype="H5N1"
/specific_host="quail"
/db_xref="taxon:51%108"
/country="Thailand"
<1l..>1696
/gene:" HA"
<1..>1696
/gene=""HA"
/codon_start=2
/product="hemagglutinin”
/protein_id="ACDi2254.1"
/dbuxref=“GI:187475450"
/translation="IVLLFAIVSLVKSDQICIGYHANNSTEQVDTIMERNVTVTHAQD
ILEKTHNGKLCDLDGVKPLILRDCSVAGWLLGNPMCDEFINVPEWSYIVEKANPVNDL
CYPGNFNDYEELKHLLSRINHFEKIQIIPKSSWSSHEASLGVSSACPYLGKSSFFRNV
VWLVKKNSTYPTIKRSYNNTNQEDLLVLWGIHHPNDAAEQTKLYONPTTYISVGTSTL
NQRLVPRIATRSKVNGQSGRMEFFWTILKPNDAINFESNGNFIAPEYAYKIVKKGDST
IMKSELEYGNCNTKCQTPMGAINSSMPFHNIHPLTIGECPKYVKSNRLVLATGLRNSP
QORERRRKKRGLFGAIAGFIEGGWQGMVDGWYGYHHSNEQGSGYAADKESTQKAIDGVT
NKVNSIIDKMNTQFEAVGREFNNLERRIENLNKKMEDGFLDVWTYNAELLVLMENERT
LDFHDSNVKNLYDKVRLQLRDNAKELGNGCFEFYHKCDNECMESVRNGTYDYPQYSEE
ARLKREEISGVKLESIGIYQILSIYSTVASSLALAIMVAGLSLWMCSNGSLQCRICI"

aatagtgctt
ccatgcaaac
acatgcccaa
gaagcctcta
tgacgaattc
tgacctctgt
aataaaccat
ctcattaggg
ggtatggctt
caaccaagaa
gacaaagctc
gagattggta
gttcttctgg
cattgctcca
tgaattggaa
tagtatgcca
atcaaacaga
aaaaaaaaga
ggtagatggt
caaagaatcc
caaaatgaac
agagaattta
acttctggtt
cctttacgac
tttcgagttc
tgactacccg
attggaatca
agcactggca
atgcagaatt

ctttttgcaa
aactcgacag
gacatactgg
attttgagag
attaatgtgc
tacccaggga
tttgagaaaa
gtgagctcag
gtcaaaaaga
gatcttttgg
tatcaaaacc
ccaagaatag
acaattttaa
gaatatgcat
tatggtaact
ttccacaata
ttagtccttg
ggattatttg
tggtatgggt
actcaaaagg
actcagtttg
aacaagaaga
ctcatggaaa
aaggtccgac
tatcataagt
cagtattcag
ataggaattt
atcatggtag
tgcatt

tagtcagtct
agcaggttga
aaaagacaca
actgtagtgt
cggaatggtc
atttcaatga
ttcagatcat
catgtccata
acagtacata
tactgtgggg
caaccaccta
ctactagatc
aaccgaatga
acaaaattgt
gcaacaccaa
tacaccctct
caactgggct
gagctatagce
accaccatag
caatagatgg
aggcegttgg
tggaagacgg
atgagagaac
tacagcttag
gtgataatga
aagaagcaag
accaaatatt
ctggtctatc

tgttaaaagt
cacaataatg
caacgggaag
agctggatgg
ttacatagtg
ctatgaagaa
ccctaaaagt
cctgggaaag
cccaacaatt
gattcaccat
tatttctgtt
caaagtaaac
tgcaatcaac
caagaaaggg
gtgtcaaact
cactatcggg
cagaaatagc
aggttttata
caatgagcag
agtcaccaat
aagggaattt
gttcctagat
tctagacttt
ggataatgca
atgtatggaa
actaaaaaga
gtcaatttat
cttatggatg

gatcagattt
gaaaggaacg
ctctgcgatce
ctcctcggaa
gagaaggcca
ttgaaacacc
tcttggtcca
ticetcettEt
aagaggagct
cctaatgatg
gggacatcaa
gggcaaagtg
ttcgagagta
gactcaacaa
ccaatggggyg
gaatgcccca
cctcaaagag
gaggggggat
gggagtgggt
aaggtcaact
aacaacttag
gtctggactt
catgactcaa
aaggagctgg
agtgtgagaa
gaggaaataa
tctacagtgg
tgctccaatg

gcattggtta
ttactgttac
tagatggagt
acccaatgtg
atccagtcaa
tattgagcag
gtcatgaagc
tcagaaatgt
acaataatac
cggcagagca
cactaaacca
gaaggatgga
atggaaattt
ttatgaaaag
cgataaactc
aatatgtgaa
agagaagaag
ggcagggaat
atgctgcaga
cgatcattga
aaaggagaat
ataatgctga
atgtcaagaa
gtaatggttg
acggaacgta
gtggagtaaa
cgagtteccct
ggtcgttaca
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CU-333 (NA)
DEFINITION Influenza A virus (A/quail/Thailand/CU-333/06 (HS5N1)) neuraminidase
(NA) gene, partial cds.
ACCESSION EU616876
VERSION EU616876.1 GI:187475447
KEYWORDS
SOURCE Influenza A virus (A/quail/Thailand/CU-333/06 (H5N1))

ORGANISM Influenza B wvirus {A/quail/Thailand/CU-333/06{H5N1))

Viruses; ssRNA negative-strand viruses; Orthomyxoviridae;
Influenzavirus A.
REFERENCE 1 (bases 1 to 1323)

AUTHORS Choatrakol,C., Lapkuntod,J., Tantilertcharoen,R.,
Thanawongnuwech,R., Suradhat,S., Suwannakan,K., Theamboonlers,A.,
Poovorawan, Y. and Amonsin,A.

TITLE HSN1 influenza virus in live bird and food markets in Thailand

JOURNAL Unpublished

FEATURES Location/Qualifiers
source 1..1323
/organism="Influenza A virus
(A/quail/Thailand/CU-333/06 (H5N1) )"
/mol_type="viral cRNA"
/strain="A/quail/Thailand/CU-333/06"
/serotype="H5N1"
/specific_host="quail"
/db_xref="taxon:512108"
/country="Thailand"
gene 1..51323
/gene="NA"
CcDs L. 1323
/gene="NA"
/codon_start=1
/product="neuraminidase"
/protein id="ACD12253.1"
/db_xref="GI:187475448"
/translation="MNPNKKIITIGSICMVTGMVSLMLQIGNLISIWVSHSIHTGNQH
KAEPISNTNFLTEKAVASVKLAGNSSLCPINGWAVYSKDNSIRIGSKGDVFVIREPFI
SCSHLECRTFFLTQGALLNDKHSNGSVKDRSPHRTLMSCPVGEAPSPYNSRFESVANS
ASACHDGTSWLTIGISGPDNGAVAVLKYNGIITDTIKSWRNNILRTQESECACVNGSC
FTVMTDGPSNGQASHKIFKMEKGKVVKSVELDAPNYHYEECSCYPDAGEITCVCRDNW
HGSNRPWVSFNQONLEYQIGYICSGVFGDNPRPNDGTGSCGPVSSNGAYGVKGFSFKYG
NGVWIGRTKSTNSRSGFEMIWDPNGWTETDSSFSVKQDIVAITDWSGYSGSFVQHPEL
TGLDCIRPCFWVELIRGQPKESTIWTSGSSISFCGVDSDTVGWSWPDGA™"
ORIGIN
1 atgaatccaa ataagaagat aataaccatc ggatcaatct gtatggtaac tggaatggtt
61 agcttaatgt tacaaattgg gaacttgatc tcaatatggg tcagtcattc aattcacaca
121 gggaatcaac acaaagctga accaatcagc aatactaatt ttcttactga gaaagctgtg
181 gcttcagtga aattagcggg caattcatct ctttgcccca ttaatggctg ggctgtatac
241 agtaaggaca acagtataag gatcggttcc aagggggatg tgtttgttat aagagagcca
301 ttcatctcat gctcccactt ggaatgcaga actttcectttt tgactcaggg agccttgetg
361 aatgacaagc actccaatgg gagtgtcaaa gacaggagcc ctcacagaac attaatgagt
421 tgtcctgtgg gtgaggctcce ctccccatat aactcaaggt ttgagtcectgt tgcttggtca
481 gcaagtgctt gccatgatgg cactagttgg ttgacaattg gaatttctgg cccagacaat
541 ggggctgtgg ctgtgttgaa atacaatggc ataataacag acactatcaa gagttggagg
601 aataacatac tgagaactca agagtctgaa tgtgcatgtg taaatggctc ttgctttact
661 gtaatgactg acggaccaag taatggtcag gcatcacata agatcttcaa aatggaaaaa
721 gggaaagtgg ttaaatcagt cgagttggat gctcctaatt atcactatga ggaatgctcc
781 tgttatcctg atgctggcga aatcacatgt gtgtgcaggg ataattggca tggctcaaat
841 cggccatggg tatctttcaa tcaaaatttg gagtatcaaa taggatatat atgcagtgga
901 gttttcggag acaatccacg ccccaatgat ggaacaggta gttgtggtcc ggtgtectcet
961 aacggagcat atggggtaaa agggttttca tttaaatacg gcaatggtgt ctggatcggg
1021 agaacaaaaa gcactaattc caggagcggc tttgaaatga tttgggatcc aaatgggtgg
1081 actgaaacgg acagtagctt ttcagtgaaa caagatatcg tagcaataac tgattggtca
1141 ggatatagcg ggagttttgt ccagcatcca gaattgacag gactagattg cataagacct
1201 tgtttctggg ttgagttgat cagagggcag cccaaagaga gcacaatttg gactagtggg
1261 agcagcatat ctttttgtgg tgtagatagt gacactgtgg gttggtcttg geccagacggt
1321 gct
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CU-334 (HA)
DEFINITION Influenza A virus (A/watercock/Thailand/CU-334/06 (H5N1))
hemagglutinin (HA) gene, partial cds.
ACCESSION EU616883
VERSION EU616883.1 GI:187475430
KEYWORDS
SOURCE Influenza A virus (A/watercock/Thailand/CU-334/06 (H5N1))

ORGANISM Influenza A virus {A/watercock/Thailand/CU-334/06 {H5N1))

Viruses; ssRNA negative-strand viruses; Orthomyxoviridae;
Influenzavirus A.
‘REFERENCE 1 (bases 1 to 1707)

AUTHORS Choatrakol,C., Lapkuntod,J., Tantilertcharoen,R.,
Thanawongnuwech, R., Suradhat,S., Suwannakan,K., Theamboonlers,A.,
Poovorawan,Y. and Amonsin,A.

TITLE H5N1 influenza virus in live bird and food markets in Thailand

JOURNAL  Unpublished

FEATURES Location/Qualifiers
source 1..1707
/organism="Influenza A virus
(A/watercock/Thailand/CU-334/06 (H5N1) )"
/mol_type="viral CRNA"
/strain="A/watercock/Thailand/CU-334/06"
/serotype="H5N1"
/specific_host="watercock"
/db_xref="taxon:519110"
/country="Thailand”
gene <l ., ..31707
/gen52 DHAM
Cbs <k ;31707
/gene: WHAM
/codon_start=1
/product="hemagglutinin®
/protein id="ACD12243.1"
/db_xref:“GI:18747543l“
/translation="VLLFAIVSLVKSDQICIGYHANNSTEQVDTIMEKNVTVTHAQDI
LEKTHNGKLCDLDGVKPLILRDCSVAGWLLGNPMCDEFINVPEWSYIVEKANPVNDLC
YPGNFNDYEELKHLLSRINHFEKIQIIPKSSWSSHEASLGVSSACPYLGKSSFFRNVV
WLVKKNSTYPTIKRSYNNTNQEDLLVLWGIHHPNDAAEQTKLYQNPTTYISVGTSTLN
QRLVPRIATRSKVNGQSGRMEFFWTILKPNDAINFESNGNFIAPEYAYKIVKKGDSTI
MKSELEYGNCNTKCQTPMGAINSSMPFHNIHPLTIGECPKYVKSNRLVLATGLRNSPQ
RERRRKKRGLFGAIAGFIEGGWQGMVDGWYGYHHSNEQGSGYAADKESTQKAIDGVTN
KVNSIIDKMNTQFEAVGREFNNLERRIENLNKKMEDGFLDVWTYNAELLVLMENERTL
DFHDSNVKNLYDKVRLOLRDNAKELGNGCFEFYHKCDNECMESVRNGTYDYPQYSEEA
RLKREEISGVKLESIGIYQILSIYSTVASSLALAIMVAGLSLWMCSNGSLQCRICIKL
ESD"
ORIGIN
1 gtgcttcttt ttgcaatagt cagtcttgtt aaaagtgatc agatttgcat tggttaccat
61 gcaaacaact cgacagagca ggttgacaca ataatggaaa agaacgttac tgttacacat
121 gcccaagaca tactggaaaa gacacacaac gggaagctct gcgatctaga tggagtgaag
181 cctctaattt tgagagattg tagtgtagct ggatggctcc ttggaaaccc aatgtgtgac
241 gaattcatta atgtgccgga atggtcttac atagtggaga aggccaatcc agtcaatgac
301 ctctgttacc cagggaattt caatgactat gaagaattga aacacctatt gagcagaata
361 aaccattttg agaaaattca gatcatcccc aaaagttctt ggtccagtca tgaagcctca
421 ttaggggtga gctcagcatg tccatacctg ggaaagtcct cctttttcag aaatgtggta
481 tggcttgtca aaaagaacag tacataccca acaattaaga ggagctacaa taataccaac
541 caagaagatc ttttggtact gtgggggatt caccatccta atgatgcggc agagcagaca
601 aagctctatc aaaacccaac cacctatatt tctgttggga catcaacact aaaccagaga
661 ttggtaccaa gaatagctac tagatccaaa gtaaacgggc aaagtggaag gatggagttc
721 ttctggacaa ttttaaaacc gaatgatgca atcaacttcg agagtaatgg aaatttcatt
781 gctccagaat atgcatacaa aattgtcaag aaaggggact caacaattat gaaaagtgaa
841 ttggaatatg gtaactgcaa caccaagtgt caaactccaa tgggggcgat aaactctagt
901 atgccattcc acaatataca ccctctcact atcggggaat gccccaaata tgtgaaatca
961 aacagattag tccttgcaac tgggctcaga aatagccctce aaagagagag aagaagaaaa
1021 aagagaggat tatttggagc tatagcaggt tttatagagg ggggatggca gggaatggta
1081 gatggttggt atgggtacca ccatagcaat gagcagggga gtgggtatgc tgcagacaaa
1141 gaatccactc aaaaggcaat agatggagtc accaataagg tcaactcgat cattgacaaa
1201 atgaacactc agtttgaggc cgttggaagg gaatttaaca acttagaaag gagaatagag
1261 aatttaaaca agaagatgga agacgggttc ctagatgtct ggacttataa tgctgaactt
1321 ctggttctca tggaaaatga gagaactcta gactttcatg actcaaatgt caagaacctt
1381 tacgacaagg tccgactaca gcttagggat aatgcaaagg agctgggtaa tggttgtttce
1441 gagttctatc ataagtgtga taatgaatgt atggaaagtg tgagaaacgg aacgtatgac
1501 tacccgcagt attcagaaga agcaagacta aaaagagagg aaataagtgg agtaaaattg
1561 gaatcaatag gaatttacca aatattgtca atttattcta cagtggcgag ttccctagca
1621 ctggcaatca tggtagctgg tctatcctta tggatgtgct ccaatgggtc gttacaatge
1681 agaatttgca ttaaattgga gtcagat



63

CU-334 (NA)
DEFINITION Influenza A virus (A/watercock/Thailand/CU-334/06 (H5N1))
neuraminidase (NA) gene, partial cds.
ACCESSION EU616884
VERSION EU616884.1 GI:187475428
KEYWORDS
SOURCE Influenza A virus (A/watercock/Thailand/CU-334/06 (H5N1))

ORGANISM Influenza A virus {A/watercock/Thailand/CU-334/06{H5N1))

Viruses; ssRNA negative-strand viruses; Orthomyxoviridae;
Influenzavirus A.
REFERENCE 1 (bases 1 to 1320)

AUTHORS Choatrakol,C., Lapkuntod,J., Tantilertcharoen,R.,
Thanawongnuwech,R., Suradhat,S., Suwannakan,K., Theamboonlers,A.,
Poovorawan,Y. and Amonsin,A.

TITLE H5N1 influenza virus in live bird and food markets in Thailand

JOURNAL Unpublished

FEATURES Location/Qualifiers
source 1..1320
/organism="Influenza A virus
{(A/watercock/Thailand/CU-334/06 (HSN1))™*
/mol_type="viral cRNA"
/strain="A/watercock/Thailand/CU-334/06"
/serotype="H5N1"
/specific host="watercock"”
/db_xref="taxon:5:19110"
/country="Thailand"
gene 1..>1320
/gene="NA"
CDs 1. .31320
/gene="NA"
/codon_start=1
/product="neuraminidase®
/protein id="ACD12242.1"
/db_xref="GI:187475429"
/translation="MNPNKKIIIIGSICMVTGMVSLMLQIGNLISIWVSHSIHTGSQH
KAEPISNTNFLTEKAVASVKLAGNSSLCPINGWAVYSKDNSIRIGSKGDVFVIREPFI
SCSHLECRTFFLTQGALLNDKHSNGSVKDRSPHRTLMSCPVGEAPSPYNSRFESVAWS
ASACHDGTSWLTIGISGPDNGAVAVLKYNGIITDTIKSWRNNILRTQESECACVNGSC
FTVMTDGPSNGQASHKIFKMEKGKVVKSVELDAPNYHYEECSCYPDAGEITCVCRDNW
HGSNRPWVSFNONLEYQIGYICSGVFGDNPRPNDGTGSCGPVSSNGAYGVKGFSFKYG
NGVWIGRTKSTNSRSGFEMIWDPNGWTETDSSFSVKQDIVAITDWSGYSGSFVQHPEL
TGLDCIRPCFWVELIRGQPKESTIWTSGSSISFCGVDSDTVGWSWPDG"
ORIGIN
1 atgaatccaa ataagaagat aataatcatc ggatcaatct gtatggtaac tggaatggtt
61 agcttaatgt tacaaattgg gaacttgatc tcaatatggg tcagtcattc aattcacaca
121 gggagtcaac acaaagctga accaatcagc aatactaatt ttcttactga gaaagctgtg
181 gcttcagtga aattagcggg caattcatct ctttgcccca ttaatggcetg ggctgtatac
241 agtaaggaca acagtataag gatcggttcc aagggggatg tgtttgttat aagagagcca
301 ttcatctcat gctcccactt ggaatgcaga actttctttt tgactcaggg agccttgctg
361 aatgacaagc actccaatgg gagtgtcaaa gacaggagcc ctcacagaac attaatgagt
421 tgtcctgtgg gtgaggctcc ctccccatat aactcaaggt ttgagtctgt tgcttggtca
481 gcaagtgctt gccatgatgg cactagttgg ttgacaattg gaatttctgg cccagacaat
541 ggggctgtgg ctgtgttgaa atacaatggc ataataacag acactatcaa gagttggagg
601 aataacatac tgagaactca agagtctgaa tgtgcatgtg taaatggctc ttgectttact
661 gtaatgactg acggaccaag taatggtcag gcatcacata agatcttcaa aatggaaaaa
721 gggaaagtgg ttaaatcagt cgagttggat gctcctaatt atcactatga ggaatgctcc
781 tgttatcctg atgctggcga aatcacatgt gtgtgcaggg ataattggca tggctcaaat'
841 cggccatggg tatctttcaa tcaaaatttg gagtatcaaa taggatatat atgcagtgga
901 gttttcggag acaatccacg ccccaatgat ggaacaggta gttgtggtcc ggtgtcctct
961 aacggagcat atggggtaaa agggttttca tttaaatacg gcaatggtgt ctggatcggg
1021 agaacaaaaa gcactaattc caggagcggc tttgaaatga tttgggatcc aaatgggtgg
1081 actgaaacgg acagtagctt ttcagtgaaa caagatatcg tagcaataac tgattggtca
1141 ggatatagcg ggagttttgt ccagcatcca gaattgacag gactagattg cataagacct
1201 tgtttctggg ttgagttgat cagagggcag cccaaagaga gcacaatttg gactagtggg
1261 agcagcatat ctttttgtgg tgtagatagt gacactgtgg gttggtcttg gccagacggt




CU-328 (HA)

DEFINITION

ACCESSION
VERSION
KEYWORDS
SOURCE
ORGANISM

REFERENCE
AUTHORS

TITLE
FEATURES
sourc

ORIGIN

61
123
181
241
301
361
421
481
541
601
661
721
781
841
201
961

1021
1081
1141
1201
1261
1321
1381
1441
1501
1561
1621
1681

Influenza A virus (A/duck/Thailand/CU-328/07(H5N1)) hemagglutinin
(HA) gene, partial cds.

EU616835

EU616835.

1 GI:187475404

Influenza A virus (A/duck/Thailand/CU-328/07 (H5N1))
Influenza A virus {A/duck/Thailand/CU-328/07 (H5N1))

Viruses;

ssRNA negative-strand viruses; Orthomyxoviridae;

Influenzavirus A.

1 (bases 1 to 1719)

Choatrakol,C., Lapkuntod,J., Tantilertcharoen,R.,
Thanawongnuwech,R., Suradhat,S., Suwannakan,K., Theamboonlers,A.,
Poovorawan,Y. and Amonsin,A.

H5N1 influenza virus in live bird and food markets in Thailand

e

atggagaaaa
attggttacc
actgttacac
gatggagtga
ccaatgtgtg
ccagccaatg
ttgagcagaa
catgaagcct
agaaatgtgg
aataatacca
gcagagcaga
ctaaaccaga
aggatggagt
ggaaatttca
atgaaaagtg
ataaactcta
tatgtgaaat
agaagaagaa
cagggaatgg
gctgcagaca
atcattgaca
aggagaatag
aatgctgaac
gtcaagaacc
aacggttgtt
ggaacgtatg
ggagtaaaat
agttccctag
tcgctacaat

Location/Qualifiers

1..1719

/organism="Influenza A virus

(A/duck/Thailand/CU-328/07 (H5N1) ) "

/mol_type="viral cRNA®

/strain="A/duck/Thailand/CU-328/07"

/serotype="HS5N1"

/specific_host="duck"

/db_xref="taxon:519100"

/country="Thailand"

1..>1719

/gene="HA"

Lo« x1719

/gene="HA"

/codon_start=1

/product="hemagglutinin"

/protein_id="ACD12228.1"

/db_xref="GI:187475405"
/translation="MEKIVLLFAIVSLVKSDQICIGYHANNSTEQIDTIMEKNVTVTH
AQDILEKTHNGKLCDLDGVKPLILRDCSVAGWLLGNPMCDEFINVPEWSYIVEKANPA
NDLCYPGDFNDYEELKHLLSRINHFEKIQIIPKNSWSSHEASLGVSSACPYQGKSSFF
RNVVWLIKKNSTYPTIKRSYNNTNQEDLLVLWGIHHPNDAAEQTKLYQNPTTYISVGT
STLNQRLVPRIATRSKVNGQSGRMEFFWTILKPNDAINFESNGNFIAPEYAYKIVKKG
DSTIMKSELEYGNCNTRCQTPMGAINSSMPFHNIHPLTIGECPKYVKSNRLVLATGLR
NSPQRERRRKKRGLFGAIAGFIEGGWQGMVDGWYGYHHSNEQGSGYAADKESTQKAID
GVTNKVNSIIDKMNTQFEAVGREFNNLERRIENLNKKMEDGFLDVWTYNAELLVLMEN
ERTLDFHDSNVKNLYDKVRLQLRDNAKELGNGCFEFYHKCDNECMESVRNGTYDYPQY
SEEARLKREEISGVKLESIGIYQILSIYSTVASSLALAIMVAGLSLWMCSNGSLQCRI

CIKLESD"

tagtgcttct
atgcaaacaa
atgcccaaga
agcctctaat
atgaattcat
acctctgtta
taaaccattt
cattgggagt
tatggcttat
accaagaaga
caaagctcta
gattggtacc
tcttctggac
ttgctccaga
aattggaata
gtatgccatt
caaacagatt
aaaagagagg
tagatggttg
aagaatccac
aaatgaacac
agaatttaaa
ttctggttct
tttacgacaa
tcgagttcta
actacccgca
tggaatcaat
cactggcaat
gcagaatttg

ttttgcaata
ctcaacagag
catactggaa
tttgagagat
caatgtgccg
cccaggggat
tgagaaaatt
gagctcagca
caaaaagaac
tcttttggta
tcaaaaccca
aagaatagct
aattttaaaa
atatgcatac
tggtaactgc
ccacaatata

-agtccttgeg

attatttgga
gtatgggtac
tcaaaaggca
tcagtttgag
caagaagatg
catggaaaat
ggtccgacta
tcataaatgt
gtattcagag
aggaatttac
catggtagct
cattaaattg

gtcagtcttg
cagattgaca
aagacacaca
tgtagtgtag
gaatggtcct
ttcaatgact
cagatcatcc
tgtccatatc
agtacatacc
ctgtggggga
accacctata
actagatcca
ccgaatgatg
aaaattgtca
aacaccaggt
caccctctca
actgggctca
gctatagcag
caccatagca
atagatggag
gccgttggaa
gaagacgggt
gagagaactc
cagcttaggg
gataatgaat
gaagcaagac
caaatactgt
ggtctatcct
gagtcagat

ttaaaagtga
caataatgga
acgggaagct
ctggatggcet
acatagtgga
atgaagaatt
ccaaaaattc
agggaaagtc
caacaataaa
ttcaccatcc
tttecgttgg
aagtaaacgg
caatcaactt
agaaagggga
gtcaaactcc
ccatcgggga
gaaatagccc
gttttataga
atgagcaggg
tcaccaataa
gggaatttaa
tcctagatgt
tagactttca
ataatgcaaa
gtatggaaag
taaaaagaga
caatttattc
tatggatgtg

tcagatttgce
aaagaacgtt
ctgtgatcta
ccttggaaac
gaaggccaat
gaaacaccta
ttggtccagt
ctectttttc
gaggagctac
taatgatgcg
gacatcaaca
gcaaagtgga
cgagagtaat
ctcaacaatt
aatgggggcg
atgccccaaa
tcaaagagag
gggaggatgg
gagtgggtac
ggtcaactcg
caacttagaa
ctggacttat
tgactcaaat
ggagctgggt
tgtaagaaac
ggaaataagt
tacagtggcg
ctccaatggg

—
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CU-328 (NA)

DEFINITION Influenza A virus (A/duck/Thailand/CU-328/07(H5N1}) neuraminidase
(NA) gene, complete cds.

ACCESSION EU616836

VERSION EU616836.1 GI1:187475402

KEYWORDS .

SOURCE Influenza A virus (A/duck/Thailand/CU- 328/07(H5N1))

ORGANISM Influenza & virus (A/duck/Thailand/CU-328/07 {H5N1
Viruses; ssRNA negative-strand viruses; Orthomyxov1ridae;
Influenzavirus A.

REFERENCE 1 (bases 1 to 1311)

AUTHORS Choatrakol,C., Lapkuntod,J., Tantilertcharoen,R.,
Thanawongnuwech,R., Suradhat,S., Suwannakan, K., Theamboonlers,A.,
Poovorawan, Y. and Amonsin,A.

TITLE H5N1 influenza virus in live bird and food markets in Thailand

JOURNAL Unpublished

FEATURES Location/Qualifiers
source +13321
/organism="Influenza A virus
(A/duck/Thailand/CU-328/07 (H5N1) )"
/mol_ type="viral cRNA"
/strain="A/duck/Thailand/CU-328/07"
/serotype="H5N1"
/specific_host="duck"
/db_xref="taxon:519100"
/country="Thailand"
gene -1311
/gene="NA"
CcDs 1..1311
/gene="NA"
/codon_start=1
/product="neuraminidase”
/protein_id="ACD12227.1"
/db_xref="GI:187475403"
/translatlon—“MNPNKKIITIGSICMVTGMISLMLQIGNLISIWVSRSIHTGNQQ
KAEPISNTNFLTEKAVASLKLAGNSSLCPINGWAVYSKDNSIRIGSKGDVFVIREPFI
SCSHLECRTFFLTQGSLLNDKHSNGTVKDRS PHRTLMSCPVGEAPSPYNSRFESVAWS
ASACHDGTSWLTIGISGPDSGAVAVLKYNGIITDTIKSWRNNILRTQESECACVNGSC
FTVMTDGPSNGQASHKI FKMEKGKVVKSVELDAPNYHYEECSCYPDAGEITCVCRDNW
HGSNRPWVSFNQNLEYQIGYICSGVFGDTPRPNDGTGSCGPVSSNGTYGVKGFSFKYG
NGVWIGRTKSTNSRSGFEMIWDPNGWTETDSSFSVKQDIVAITDWSGYSGSFVQHPEL
TGLDCIRPCFWVELIRGRPKESTIWTSGSSISFCGVNSDTVGDK"
ORIGIN
1 atgaatccaa acaagaagat aataaccatc ggatcaatct gtatggtaac tggaatgatt
61 agcttaatgt tacaaattgg gaacttgatc tcaatatggg tcagtcgttc cattcacaca
121 gggaatcaac agaaagctga accaatcagc aatactaatt ttcttactga gaaagctgtg
181 gcttcattaa aattggcggg caattcatct ctttgcccta ttaatgggtg ggctgtatac
241 agtaaggaca acagtataag gatcggttcc aagggggatg tgtttgttat aagagagcca
301 ttcatctcat gctcccecactt ggaatgcaga actttcectttt tgactcaggg atctttgcetg
361 aatgacaagc actccaatgg gactgtcaaa gacaggagcc ctcacagaac attaatgagt
421 tgtcctgtgg gtgaggctcc ctccccatat aactcaaggt ttgagtctgt tgcttggtca
481 gcaagtgctt gccatgatgg caccagttgg ttaacaattg gaatttctgg cccagacagt
541 ggggctgtgg ctgtattgaa atacaatggc ataataacag acactatcaa gagttggagg
601 aataacatac tgagaactca agagtctgaa tgtgcatgtg taaatggctc ttgctttact
661 gtaatgactg acggaccaag taatggtcag gcatcacata agatcttcaa aatggaaaaa
721 gggaaagtgg ttaaatcagt tgaattggat gctcctaatt atcactatga ggaatgctcc
781 tgttatcctg atgccggega aatcacatgt gtgtgecaggg ataattggca tggctcaaat
841 cggccatggg tatctttcaa tcaaaatttg gagtatcaaa taggatatat atgcagtgga
901 gttttcggag acactccgcg ccccaatgat ggaacaggta gttgtggtcc ggtgtcctcet
961 aacgggacat atggggtaaa agggttttca tttaaatacg gcaatggtgt ctggatcggg
1021 agaacaaaaa gcactaattc caggagcggc tttgaaatga tttgggatcc aaatgggtgg
1081 actgaaacgg acagtagctt ttcagtgaaa caagatatcg tagcaataac tgattggtca
1141 ggatatagcg ggagttttgt ccagcatcca gaactgacag gactagattg cataagacct
1201 tgtttctggg ttgagttgat cagagggcgg cccaaagaga gcacgatttg gactagtggg
1261 agcagcatat cgttttgtgg tgtaaatagt gacactgtgg gtgacaagta g
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CU-329 (HA)

DEFINITION

ACCESSION
VERSION
KEYWORDS
SOURCE
ORGANISM

REFERENCE
AUTHORS

TITLE
JOURNAL
FEARTURES
sourc

ene

CDS

ORIGIN

61
121
181
241
301
361
421
481
541
601
661
721
781
841
S01
961

1021
1081
1141
1201
1261
1321
1381
1441
1501
1561
1621

Influenza A virus (A/duck/Thailand/CU-329/07(H5N1)) hemagglutinin
(HA) gene, partial cds.

EU616843
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atggagaaaa
attggttacc
actgttacac
gatggagtga
ccaatgtgtyg
ccagccaatg
ttgagcagaa
catgaagcct
agaaatgtgg
aataatacca
gcagagcaga
ctaaaccaga
aggatggagt
ggaaatttca
atgaaaagtg
ataaactcta
tatgtgaaat
aaaagaagaa
cagggaatgg
gctgcagaca
atcattgaca
aggagaatag
aatgctgaac
gtcaagaacc
aacggttagtt
ggaacgtatg
ggagtaaaat
agttccctag

Location/Qualifiers

1..1667

/organism="Influenza A virus
{n/duck/Thailand/CU-329/07 (H5N1) } "

/mol_type="viral cRNA"

/strain="A/duck/Thailand/CU-329/07"

/serotype="H5N1"

/specific_host="duck"

/db_xref="taxon:513101"

/country="Thailand"

1..>16867

/gene="HA"

1..>1667

/QEHE= WHAM

/codon_start=1

/product="hemagglutinin"

/protein_ id="ACDiZZ286.1"

/db_xref:"GI:18?475524"
/translation="MEKIVLLFAIVSLVKSDQICIGYHANNSTEQIDTIMEKNVTVTH
AQDILEKTHNGKLCDLDGVKPLILRDCSVAGWLLGNPMCDEFINVPEWSY IVEKANPA
NDLCYPGDFNDYEELKHLLSRINHFEKIQIIPKNSWSSHEASLGVSSACPYLGNPSFF
RNVVHWLIKENSTYPTIKRSYNNTNQEDLLVLWGIHHPNDAAEQTKLYQNPTTYISVGT
STILNQRLVPRIATRSKVNGOSGRMEFFWTILKPNDAINFESNGNFIAPEYAYKIVKKG
DSTIMKSELEYGNCNTKCQTPMGAINSSMPFHNIHPLTIGECPKYVKSNRLVLATGLR
NSPOREKRRKKRGLFGAIAGFIEGGWQGMVDGWYGYHHSNEQGSGYAADKESTQKAID
GVTNKVNSIIDKMNTQOFEAVGREFNNLERRIENLNKKMEDGFLDVWTYNAELLVLMEN
ERTLDFHDSNVKNLYDKVRLOLRDNAKELGNGCFEFYHKCDNECMESVRNGTYDYPQY

SEEARLKREEISGVKLESIGIYQILSIYSTVASSLALAIMVAGLSLW"
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aaagaacgtt
ctgtgatcta
ccttggaaac
gaaggccaat
gaaacaccta
ttggtccagt
ctcettttte
gaggagctac
taatgatgecg
gacatcaaca
gcaaagtgga
cgagagtaat
ctcaacgatt
aatgggagcg
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ggtcaactcyg
caacttagaa
ctggacttat
tgactcaaat
ggagctgggt
tgtaagaaac
ggaaataagt
tacagtggecg
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CU-329 (NWA)

DEFINITION Influenza A virus (A/duck/Thailand/CU-329/07(H5N1}) neuraminidase

{NA) gene, partial cds.
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REFERENCE 1 (bases 1 to 1348)
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Locaticon/Qualifiers
1..1348
/organism="Influenza A virus
(A/duck/Thailand/CU-329/07 (H5N1) )"
/mol type="viral cRNA"
/strain="A/duck/Thailand/CU-329/07"
/serotype="H5N1"
/specific_host="duck"
/db_xref="taxon:5i9101"
/country="Thailand"
ene 1..>1348
/gene="NA"
CDs 1..>1348
/gene="NA"
/codon_start=1
/product="neuraminidase"
/protein_id="ACD12295.1"
/dhwxref=“GI:18?475522“
/translation="MNPNKKIITIGSICMVTGMISLMLQIGNLISIWVSRSIHTGNQQ
KAEPISNTNVLTEKAVASLKLAGNSSLCPINGWAVYSKDNSIRIGSKGDVFVIREPFI
SCSHLECRTFFLTQGSLLNDKHSNGTVKDRSPHRTLMSCPVGEAPSPYNSRFESVAWS
ASACHDGTSWLTIGISGPDSGAVAVLKYNGIITDTIKSWRNNILRTQESECACVNGSC
FTVMTDGPSNGOASHKIFKMEKGKVVKSVELDAPNYHYEECSCYPDAGEITCVCRDNW
HGSNRPWVSFNONLEYQIGYICSGVFGDTPRPNDGTGSCGPVSSNGTYGVEGFSFKYG
NGVWIGRTKSTNSRSGFEMIWDPNGWTETDSSFSVKQDIVAITDWSGYSGSFVQHPEL
TGLDCIRPCFWVELIRGRPKESTIWTSGSSISFCGVNSDTVGWSWPDGAELPFTIDK"

TITLE
JOURNAL
FEATURES
source

ORIGIN

61
121
181
241
301
361
421
481
541
601
661
721
781
841
901
961
1021
1081
1141
1201
1261
1321

atgaatccga
agcttaatgt
gggaatcaac
gcttcattaa
agtaaggaca
ttcatctecat
aatgacaagc
tgtcctgtgg
gcaagtgcett
ggggctgtgg
aataacatac
gtaatgactg
gggaaagtgg
tgttatcectg
cggccatggg
gtttteggag
aacgggacat
agaacaaaaa
actgaaacgg
ggatatagcg
tgtttctggg
agcagcatat
getgagttge

acaagaagat
tacaaattgg
agaaagctga
aattggcggg
acagtataag
gctceccactt
actccaatgg
gtgaggctce
gccatgatgg
ctgtattgaa
tgagaactca
acggaccaag
ttaaatcagt
atgccggega
tatctttcaa
acactccgeqg
atggggtaaa
gcactaattc
acagtagctt
ggagttttgt
ttgagttgat
cgttttgtgg
cattcaccat

aataaccatc
gaacttgatc
accaatcagce
caatteatct
gatcggttec
ggaatgcaga
gactgtcaaa
ctceccatat
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atacaatgge
agagtctgaa
taatggtcag
tgaattggat
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ccecaatgat
agggtttteca
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cagagggcgg
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aatactaatg
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gacaggagcc
aactcaaggt
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gagtatcaaa
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gaactgacag
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gacactgtgg

gtatggtaac
tcagtegtte
ttecttactga
ttaatgggtg
tgtttgttat
tgactcaggg
ctcacagaac
ttgagtctgt
gaatttctgg
acactatcaa
taaatggctce
agatcttcaa
atcactatga
ataattggca
taggatatat
gttgtggtce
gcaatggtgt
tttgggatce
tagcaataac
gactagattg
gcacgatttg
gttggtettg

tggaatgatt
cattcacaca
gaaagctgtg
ggctgtatac
aagagagcca
atctttgctg
gttaatgagt
tgettggtca
cccagacagt
gagttggagg
ttgctttact
aatggaaaaa
ggaatgctee
tggctcaaat
atgcagtgga
ggtgtecctct
ctggatcggyg
aaatgggtgg
tgattggtca
cataagacct
gactagtggg
gccagacggt
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